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EZEKIEL PUTMAN 
of Hall County and Bartow County Georgia 

 
Ezekiel Putman is the youngest son of Barnet and Sarah Putman, being born probably in Union 
County South Carolina in the early 1770s. In the 1790 census Barnet is listed with 2 males under 
16 and 5 females; I have no idea as to exactly who these folks were. It is possible that Ezekiel 
and Laban were still living at home with their father in 1790. I have not yet discovered the names 
of any of Barnet's daughters. 
 
I have a letter written by Reding Putman, 2nd to William Cobb of Elkins, West Virginia dated on 
June 14, 1912. In this letter, a request for details of family history, Reding writes, "Laban 
Putman was a brother of grandfather, Daniel Putman. Ezekiel who married Hannah Braselton 
was the son of Laban." I have another letter from Cobb dated 1911 where he firmly believes 
Ezekiel and Laban were brothers. I agree on the brother relationship as their ages seem to be 
within a few years of each other based on census data. Also, Reding was vague on other facts. 
He stated he was not certain if his father ever was in Indiana. This and other bits of Reding's 
writings lead me to believe that he was not a great historian. 
 
At any rate, Ezekiel married Hannah Brazelton in 1800 in Anderson, South Carolina. Hannah 
was the daughter of Jacob Brazelton and Hannah Green of Granville County North Carolina. 
According to William Cobb, she was born on June 24, 1781 in North Carolina. However, her 
cemetery inscription in the Hopewell Baptist Church Cemetery reads she was born March 20, 
1783 and died May 20, 1833. Jacob's father, John Brazelton, was an immigrant from Wales who 
settled first in Frederick County Maryland in 1740 and then moved to North Carolina. For those 
interested, I have a rather complete genealogy of the Brazelton family in another one of my 
books, The Canaday Family History. 
 
I am not certain where he and Hannah were married, but they appeared in the 1800-1810 Census 
in the Pendleton District of South Carolina. At that time they had one son, probably Elias, under 
the age of 10 years. This census was taken about 1805. 
 
In the early 1800s, Ezekiel moved with other members of his family to Warren County 
Kentucky. On November 8, 1808 he obtained some 200 acres of land near his family in the 
Bowling Green area of south central Kentucky. Ezekiel is listed in the 1810 census of Kentucky 
as living with his wife in Warren County. At that time they had 4 sons and 2 daughters under the 
ages of 10 years. 
 
Ezekiel was in Kentucky in August 1817, when he signed a voucher for $2.36 due him from his 
father's estate from his brother Daniel who was the administrator of Barnet Putman's estate. Two 
of Daniel's sons, Hazeal and Reding, had returned to Kentucky to settle a land affair and had the 
voucher signed at the time; it was later recorded in the Gibson County Indiana Courthouse. 
 
In the letters of William Cobb, who was a descendent of Ezekiel and a native of Georgia, he 
mentions that his father, who married Ezekiel's daughter Rebecca, told him his mother was 
partially raised in Kentucky though born in Georgia. And that Ezekiel Putman came to Georgia 
first in 1812 and moved back to Kentucky twice before making Georgia his permanent home. 



 
Sometime in 1817, Ezekiel moved his family to Hall County Georgia for the final time. This 
time, his brother, Thomas and his family went with them. There is a deed dated October 17, 1808 
(I believe this is a typo and 1818 would be the correct year as Hall County was formed out of 
Jackson County in the year 1818) listed in Thomas Putman's book showing Ezekiel purchased 
land in Hall County. Other deeds show Ezekiel deeded lands to his sons, Elias in 1822 and 
Daniel in 1828. 
 
Hannah died in 1833 and was buried in the Hopewell Baptist Church Cemetery in Cass County 
Georgia. Cass County's name was changed to Bartow County in 1861. The records show that 
Ezekiel was married a second time to Sarah Hesterly on June 9, 1835. According to William 
Cobb, Ezekiel spent the rest of his life in Georgia and died there in 1845. 
 
In 1840, the family is in Cass County Georgia. Ezekiel died about 1845. I do not find Sarah 
listed in 1850, but I know she was in the area, either in Cass or Floyd County. In 1860 Sarah, 
then 57, is listed as a widow in the 1860 census of Floyd County Georgia. She was surrounded 
by three Putmans, who must have been her children. She is still in Floyd County in 1870 and lists 
her age as 72. That is the last mention I have of her. 
 
Based on all of this I guess that Ezekiel died in Floyd County in the mid 1840s and Sarah died 
there in the 1870s.  
 
The probable family of Ezekiel and Hannah Putman included the following children. Some of 
this information was supplied by descendants. The rest I am putting together based on census 
records from Georgia. 
 
 
      Elias Putman 
 
Elias Putman was born about 1801. One researcher says he married a woman named Faith. I find 
his wife listed as Libby (born 1813 in North Carolina) in the 1850 census. I believe her name 
was Arletha Faith Libby, as that is what she used in 1880. 

They are in Hall County then in Cherokee County by 1840 probably for the Gold Rush that had 
just started. 

In 1850 they were in Floyd County Georgia. They are in Gordon County in 1860, and he is 
listed as insane. In 1870 several of the children are in Gordon County. I assume both Elias and 
Arletha died sometime in the 1860s. 
 
The children I have are mostly taken from the census reports. 
 
      JANE PUTMAN was born in 1825. 
 

ELIJAH COVINGTON PUTMAN was born November 19, 1826 and was married in 
Floyd County in 1849 to Mary Ellen Dodd who was only 14 years old at the time. I believe 
that her parents were John Dodd and Charlotte Earle from Floyd County. Elijah was a 
blacksmith. Mary died about 1858, and he married Malinda White. She was born in Floyd 
Count. Elijah and Malinda had nine children. Elijah died in Pike County Arkansas on 
February 18, 1895. Malinda died there as well in 1895. Both buried in the Pleasant Grove, 
Arkansas Cemetery. There is much more on this family in the section on ARKANSAS 
PUTMANS. The children were: 



 
Hannah Minnie Putman born in 1849. She would be the first child in the marriage 
with Mary Ellen. She and the next four kids were born in Georgia. In 1860 she is living 
with a Mary Ann Burns (same age as her mother would have been) in Rome, Floyd 
County. She then pops up with John and Rebecca in 1870 with her grandparents, John 
and Charlotte Dodd. 
John Ezekiel Putman born February 6, 1851. In 1860 and 1870, he and his sister 
Rebecca will be with their grandparents, the Dodds. See the MISSOURI PUTMANS 
Section for complete info on this family. 
William H. Putman born in Gordon County Georgia on December 18, 1852. He 
married Eliza Jane Reynolds on March 27, 1870 in Montgomery County Arkansas. Eliza 
was born in Floyd County Georgia on January 8, 1854 and died December 8, 1925. She 
was a daughter of Middleton and Elizabeth Reynolds. They remained in Montgomery 
County. Bill died on February 19, 1929. They are in Gap, Montgomery County Arkansas 
in 1880 and 1900. 

          Mary Ellen Putman born in 1854 and died by 1860. 
Rebecca Putman born October 22, 1854. She will be with her grandparents in 1860 
and 1870. She married Roland Lumpkin Horton December 13, 1874. 
Malinda Putman born and died in the mid 1850s. She is the first child in the second 
marriage. From here on the children are with Malinda and all were born in Arkansas. 

          Sarah Carolina Putman born July 16, 1860. 
          Nancy Ann Putman born December 16, 1861. 
          Richard Thompson Putman born January 31, 1866. 
          Minnie Edora Putman born in September 1868. 
          Daniel Elijah Putman born February 12, 1870. 
          James Bissel Putman born January 25, 1872. 
          Lucinda Caroline Putman born in December 1874. 
          Robert Hayes Putman born in October 1878. 
          Victor Middleton Putman born January 24, 1881. 
 
      WILLIAM M. PUTMAN was born in 1828. In 1870 he is in Gordon County Georgia with 
 his wife Mary. The marriage records of Cass County show he married Mary M. Moran on 
 October 23, 1856. There is another record that on the same date he married Mary M.  
 Mason in Bartow County. I am not certain which is correct. In 1880 he is found in Butte  
 County California with his wife Mary and two children. The children were: 
 
          Catherine Putman born in Georgia in 1856. 

Charles W. Putman born in Georgia in November 1866. He is in Butte County 
California in 1910 and 1920 with a wife Matilda Kloss born in California. At the time 
the  children listed were: 

     Oral Putman born December 1892. 
     Charles Monroe Putman born June 7, 1894. 
     Bonita (Merle in 1920) Putman born July 1896. 
     Margaret Putman born in 1903. 

Burton Putman born in California in 1879. He is with Charles in 1900. He is married 
to a Matilda from Pennsylvania in Santa Barbara County in 1920 and Los Angeles 
County in 1930. 

 
      MANERVA PUTMAN born in 1829. 
 
      LEAH PUTMAN born in 1834. 
 



      ELIZABETH PUTMAN born in 1836. 

POSEY M. PUTMAN born in 1843. He is in Gordon County Georgia in 1860 with his 
new wife Martha E. Carpenter. He served in the Confederate Army. There is a war record 
stating Posey M. Putman died of wounds in Winchester, Virginia on September 20, 1864. 
They had these children. They were in Gordon County in 1870 and all out in Pope County 
Arkansas by the early 1870s. 

Savannah Putman born September 15, 1858. She married William Lewis Keener in 
Pope County Arkansas September 25, 1873. William was a son of Solomon Keener and 
Elmina Weathers. He was born in Lincoln County North Carolina July 1848. They 
lived in Galla Rock, Pope County through the 1900, and Savannah died there July 26, 
1909. William was widowed in the 1910 census. He was living with his married daughter 
Rea Laywell and her husband Frank Laywell in Wilson, Pope County in the 1930 
Census. He died in Pope County December 4, 1930. They had: 

Lewis A. Keener born September 9, 1876 and died in Pottsville, Pope County 
April 22, 1966. He married Esther Travis about 1915. Esther was born in Arkansas 
June 8, 1892 and died in Pope County in 1933. They had four children. 
Ernest Jennings Keener born in Galla Rock, Pope County September 11, 1879 
and died in Atkins, Pope County May 2, 1970. He married Theodosia Frances 
Minor. She was born in Pope County November 2, 1885 and died there May 14, 
1967. They had five children. 
Virgil Preston Keener born August 8, 1881 and died in Atkins, Pope County 
December 29, 1960. His wife Carrie A. Blackburn was born in Arkansas in 
1885 and died in Atkins, Pope County in 1951. They are buried in Bells 
Chapel Cemetery in Pottsville, Pope County Arkansas. They had five children: 
Ura born in 1907, Norma born in 1909, Clyde born in 1913, Lloyd born in 
1916 and Lucille born in 1920. 
Omer O. Keener born in November 1884. He was at home in 1900.  
Rosie E. Keener born in March 1886 and home in 1900. 
Rea America Keener born in September 1888. She married Frank Laywell. 
Willie E. Keener born in January 1893 and home in 1910. 
Oral Dewey Keener born in Pope County October 10, 1902 and died in 
Russellville, Pope County in July 1970. 

Jacob B. Putman born in October 1859. He was with his sisters in Pope County 
Arkansas in 1880. He married Alice Hichcox or Hitchcock there September 15, 1881. 
They are there in Galla Rock, Pope County in 1900. They will move to Indianola, 
Indian Territory, Oklahoma and he will die there on August 16, 1901. 
Mary Putman born in 1862. She was with her sister in Pope County in 1880 and I lose 
her after that. 

 
      REBECCA PUTMAN born in 1844. 

SAVIRA PUTMAN born in November 1844. She will marry a cousin, Berry Economy 
Putman, on November 8, 1867. Berry is a son of Thomas Putman and Lucinda Hurt. 
Thomas is her father Elias’ brother. Berry was born in Georgia June 10, 1847 and died 
after 1910. Savira died between the 1900 and 1910 censuses. Based on all the census data, 
the children as of 1900 were:  

Elias Putman born in 1868. With the family in 1880 not in 1900. 
Cora Putman born in 1875. Not with the folks in 1900. 
Thomas Hurt Putman born in February 1882. He is married to Rosetta (probably 



 Spears) in Cooke County in 1910. She is widowed there in 1920. 
 
      SARAH PUTMAN born in 1846. She is with her brother Elias in Cooke County Texas in 
 1880 and 1900. She never married. 

ELIAS B. PUTMAN born March 14, 1853 and died February 23, 1918. He was in Cooke 
County Texas in 1880 and in 1900. In both census reports he had his sister with him. There is 
a marriage record that he finally married, at age 49, to Lena Gertrude Smith in Cooke 
County in 1901. Lena was born August 14, 1878 and died March 20, 1958. They are buried 
in Hibbit Cemetery in Cooke County. Based on census records, their kids were: 

Edward Putman born in 1902. 
James Bailey Putman born January 10, 1905 and died in Amarillo, Potter County 
Texas June 18, 1981. He married Lucille Militia Liedtke in 1929. Lucille was born 
April 28, 1908 and died in Amarillo Monday August 5, 2002. 
Haskel B. Putman born in 1909. 
Byron C. Putman born in 1915. 

ECONOMY PUTMAN was born in 1849. In 1850 she was listed as a male, and in 1860 
as a female, which is correct. She married James F. Dickerson by 1870 and they were in 
Grayson County Texas. Economy died there April 10, 1917. James was born in Kentucky 
May 18, 1842 and died in Grayson County Texas February 16, 1893. Economy was still 
widowed in the 1910 census. They had: 

William B. Dickerson born in March 1873. 
Jefferson F. Dickerson born in November 1876. 
Richard Claude Dickerson born May 30, 1878 and died in Grayson County June 29, 
1923. 
James Ackeess Dickerson born March 5, 1880 and died May 19, 1961. 
Janie Dickerson born in July 1883. 
Paul Edgar Dickerson born November 9, 1887 in Grayson County and died In 
Kingston, Marshall County Oklahoma in December 1887. He married Viola Hayes. She 
was born January 16, 1893 and died August 19, 1973 all in Willis, Marshall County 
Oklahoma. They had: 

Son Dickerson born and died in 1912. 
Amelia Inez Dickerson born February 9, 1913 and died September 24, 1968. She 
married Carl N. Hefner. He was born February 23, 1906 and died in Ardmore, 
Oklahoma on May 30, 1986. After Amelia died, he married Rosa L. Huneycutt in 
1974. 
Bud Fayne Dickerson born August 6, 1915 in Willis, Oklahoma and died in 
Denison, Grayson County Texas on August 16, 2002. His wife was Charlene born 
August 31, 1929. 
Lucille Dickerson born in Willis, Oklahoma September 30, 1916 and died there 
March 9, 1998. I don’t think she ever married. 
Kathleen Dickerson born November 19, 1919 and died August 4, 1991. She is 
buried with her sister Lucille. I don’t think either ever married. 
Paul Edgar Dickerson Jr. born January 30, 1922 and died June 16, 1988 in 
Kingston, Oklahoma. His wife was Pearl H. born April 30, 1926. 
Ruth Dickerson born about 1925. 
Betty Lou Dickerson born and died in 1933. 

 



PALESTINE PUTMAN was born in 1855. She married John Brown Purvine in Grayson 
County Texas on September 29, 1871. They moved to Carter County Oklahoma where both 
are buried. Their children were: 
 
 Ernest C. Purvine born in Texas August 16, 1872 and died in Ardmore, Oklahoma 
 Adria Purvine born in Cooke County Texas about 1873. 

Minnie Mae Purvine born May 13, 1876 in Texas, and died in Ardmore, Oklahoma 
March 12, 1959. She married Perry Lavon Elliott Dexter. 
Polk Purvine born February 24, 1880 and died December 28, 1932. 
T. C. Purvine born July 3, 1885 and died in Ardmore, Oklahoma December 21, 1897. 
Gertrude Purvine born in 1888 and died in 1956. She married Tom Echols. They lived 
in Ardmore. 
Gladys Purvine born July 6, 1893 and died in Ardmore, Oklahoma October 15, 1981. 
She married William Edward St. John. In the 1920 census of Carter County Oklahoma, 
her mother Palie was living with her. 

 
      MARTHA PUTMAN was born in 1856. 
 
 
      Daniel Putman 
 
Daniel Putman was born April 1, 1802. He married Nancy McConnell in Hall County on 
September 8, 1825. She was a daughter of John McConnell and Anna Townsend. She was born 
in Elbert County Georgia September 4, 1805 and died in Holly Springs, Cherokee County 
Georgia August 3, 1879. They lived in Cherokee County Georgia at the time of the 1850 census 
through 1870. In 1880 Nancy had died and Daniel is living with his son James and is 78 at that 
time. Daniel died January 19, 1888. 
 
They had the following children: 

MARTHA PUTMAN born in 1829 and married to Thomas Jones Buchannan on August 1, 
1852. In 1870, two of her children, Nancy and Thomas Buchannan are living with her 
parents. She must have died by then. Thomas was born March 25, 1821 in Abbeville County 
South Carolina and died in Colorado October 23, 1974. He was married before and in 1860 
his daughter Emeline 15 GA was with him. The children were: 

Daniel Putman Buchanan born January 18, 1854. He was at home in 1860 and out in 
Denver, Colorado in 1870. 
Nancy Elizabeth Buchanan born August 15, 1857. 
Thomas Jones Buchanan Jr. born September 1, 1859 in Georgia and died in August 
1915 in Sulphur Springs, Hopkins County Texas. His wife was Julia J. born about 1864 
in Texas. They were married in 1892 and they had: 

William H. Buchanan born February 26, 1895 in Texas. 
Sarah Jewell Buchanan born about 1897. 
Oscar Buchanan born about 1902. 

MARY PUTMAN was born in 1831. She married Thomas D. Perkinson on November 6, 
1851. Thomas was born in South Carolina about 1821 and died in Ackworth, Cobb County 
Georgia in October 1875. Mary later married a Smith man. They had: 

 



William H. Perkinson born March 14, 1853 and died in Woodstock, Cherokee 
County Georgia on May 15, 1894. He married Lula Ella Dean in about 1876. She 
was born October 21, 1855 in Georgia and died in Woodstock April 10, 1942. Lulu 
later married a McAfee and in 1930 Lulu McAfee was with her sons Oscar and Paul 
and was listed as the mother and widowed. She was 72 at the time. They had: 

Lela L. Perkinson born in 1876. 
William Howard Perkinson born in 1877. He married Emma Lela Grambling 
in 1912. She was born in December 1883 and died in Cobb County Georgia 
January 1, 1969. They had 3 sons. 
Oscar D. Perkinson born January 8, 1880 and died in Cobb County August 25, 
1951. His wife Anna L. V. was born in Georgia in 1885 and died in Cherokee 
County Georgia April 12, 1944. They were married about 1906 and had three 
children. 
Jesse D. Perkinson born February 18, 1881 and died in Gilmer County Georgia 
March 20, 1960. His wife Clara L. was born in Georgia in 1883 and they had 
two sons: Jesse and William. 
Paul Perkinson born October 4, 1884. He was still single and living with his 
brother Oscar in 1930. 
Ernest Vaughn Perkinson born August 29, 1887 and died in Southern Pines, 
North Carolina November 8, 1958. His wife Louise was born in 1895. 

Nancy A. Perkinson born about 1854. She was at home in 1870 at age 16 and 
married or gone by the 1880. 
Oscar Andreas Perkinson born in 1859 and died in September 1880. 
James Homer Perkinson born January 20, 1866 and died in Acworth, Cobb County 
Georgia on October 12, 1943. His wife was named Dora and they had a daughter Annie 
born in September 1897. He was widowed in the 1920 and 1930 Census. 

 HENRY M. PUTMAN was born in October 1833. In 1870 he is in Cobb County with a 
wife named Mary Jane and a son Charles 1 year old. At the time he was a dry goods merchant in 
Acworth. They had 3 children and Mary died in the later 1870s. In 1880 and 1900 he is in Cobb 
County Georgia with a new wife Della Callaway. In 1900 he was a clerk on the City 
Council in Acworth. In 1910 he was retired and had Della and Grace with him. Della was 
widowed by 1920 and living with her married daughter Grace Meredith and husband 
Robert Meredith in Washington DC. 

Charles Henry Putman born in 1869. He married Hattie Tynor in Mitchell County on 
September 12, 1888, and was widowed in Sumter County Georgia in 1900 with three 
daughters. He was alone with the kids in Ben Hill County in 1910. He was alone in 
Atlanta in 1920, and then married Louise Huffman there in 1924. They were in Atlanta 
in 1930. He died in Fulton County November 16, 1943. The daughters all by Hattie 
were: 

Mary L. Putman born in 1892. She is at home in 1910 and gone by 1920. 
Annie L. Putman born in 1893. She is single in 1920 living with her sister Ruth in 
Atlanta. 
Ruth M. Putman born in 1898. In 1920 she is in Atlanta married to Welch H. 
Hooper. 

Mary Ann Putman born in 1872. 
Della Putman born in 1875. 
Rosa C. Putman born in March 1881. She married John M. McDowell about 1903 and 
they had 3 children: Frank, Marion and Willie. 
Grace M. Putman born September 29, 1886 and died in Cobb County July 17, 1976. She 
married Robert M. Meredith and they were in Washington DC in 1920. He was a 



stenographer for the Government and she was with the Red Cross for the Government. Her 
twice widowed mother Della was with them. 

 
WILLIAM D. PUTMAN was born in 1836. He served as a first sergeant from July 9, 1861 
till November 20, 1861 when he was made 2nd Lieutenant. He was wounded at the Battle of 
Fredericksburg, Virginia on December 13, 1862 and died the following day. 

JOANNA PUTMAN was born December 18, 1838 and died in Holly Springs, Georgia June 
5, 1898. She married William Thomas McCollum. He was born March 23, 1835 and died 
January 9, 1927. He served in the Georgia Calvary from 1862 till the end of the Civil War. 
He was a farmer and a blacksmith. Their children were: 

John Worth McCollum born October 29, 1857 in Canton, Georgia and died February 
5, 1945 in Cobb County Georgia. He married someone about 1881 or 1882 and they had 
the first 3 kids listed were with her. She died after Albert was born in October 1899. He 
then married Rachel ‘Callie’ Lacy February 11, 1900. James born in 1899 was the first 
with Callie. Callie was included in the 1900 census so she probably had James ‘out of 
wedlock’ or he was with a different mommy and taken into the family when Callie 
married. 

William Oscar McCollum born October 3, 1883. His wife was Minnie May. 
Mary Beulah McCollum born in August 1887. 
Albert L. McCollum born in April 1889. 
James D. McCollum born in October 1899 and died before 1910. 
Leila Vietta McCollum born in late1900 and at home in 1920. 
Cecil W. McCollum born March 13, 1903 and died in Smyrna, Cobb County July 
15, 1984. He was single at home in 1930. 
Thomas Reed McCollum born in 1904-05. His wife was Mary born in 1907. 
Martha Ophelia McCollum born about 1905-06 and single at home in 1930. 
Howard P. McCollum born about 1908 and home in 1930. He died in Cobb 
County December 5, 1992. 
Lewis Edwin McCollum born in 1909 and at home in 1930. 
Herbert C. McCollum born in 1913. He wasn’t shown in 1930, but was in 
directories of Marietta, Georgia in 1996-2002. 

Marie Elizabeth McCollum born in 1860. 
Henry Putnam McCollum born in January 1862. He married Martha Ferguson in 
1886. Martha was born in Paulding County Georgia on February 19, 1870 and died in 
Cherokee County Georgia January 13, 1937. They had: 

Ida L. McCollum born in January 1887. She was at home in 1900 and married or 
gone by 1910. 
Mae B. McCollum born in April 1890. She was at home through 1910. 
Annie Pearl McCollum born February 15, 1892 in Cherokee County and died 
April 4, 1925 in Fulton County Georgia. She married George Claire Alexander in 
about 1920. George was born March 14, 1892 and died in Atlanta April 16, 1962. 
They had one son George Alexander born October 12, 1922. 
Lillie C. McCollum born in April 1894. 
Henry Clifton McCollum born December 21, 1896. 
Jesse Orrin McCollum born October 28, 1906 and died in Arden, Buncombe 
County North Carolina November 29, 1999. His wife was named Edna. 
Martha Viola McCollum born in 1909 and at home in 1920 and then gone or 
married. 

Nora Lee McCollum born in 1868. 



Nancy A. McCollum born in October 1872. She was at home through the 1900. 
Martha Viola McCollum born in 1877. She was married or gone by the 1900 census. 
Jesse O. McCollum born February 17, 1881 and died April 4, 1887 (grave marker)). 

 
HOWARD BRAZELTON PUTNAM was born June 29, 1841. He enlisted in the 
Cherokee Rangers on July 9, 1861 and was made Sergeant on November 1, 1863. He served 
until the end of the War and surrendered at Appomattox, Virginia on April 9, 1865. In 1870 
he is living with a Boger family in Cherokee County Georgia. In 1870, he is married to 
Sophronia Manly and is living in Upseur County Texas. She was born in Texas July 21, 
1850. In 1880 they are in Hopkins County Texas. I do not find them in 1900. In 1910 and 
1920, he and Sophronia are living with their daughter Maggie in Hopkins County. He died 
in Hopkins County February 2, 1923. Sophronia is widowed in Sulphur Springs Hopkins 
County in 1930 and died there February 5, 1935. The children were: 

Julia L. Putnam born in Texas in 1872. She is widowed with her brother Howard in 
1930. 
Maggie B. Putnam born in Texas in 1874 and died in 1938. She married Dozier 
Thornton born in 1863 and died 1921. These and the following dates are from 
tombstones. They were in Hopkins County through 1920. The children in those 
reports were: 

Emmet Thornton born in 1896 and died in 1942. Not in the 1920 census. 
Laura Thornton born in 1898 and died in 1964. In 1920 she was married to 
Robin John Perkins.  
Rose Thornton born in 1905 and died 1979. She married W. G. Smith who 
was born in 1901 and died in 1960. 
Morris Thornton born in 1907 and died in 1908. 

Andrew Lee Putnam born August 9, 1876. He married Ada Cordelia Malone May 3, 
1899 and they were in Jones County Texas in 1910 and in Hale County Texas in 1920 
and 1930 and 1940. She was born September 21, 1877 and died January 5, 1981. He 
died in Hale County September 17, 1956. They had: 
 Ada Lucille Putnam born January 9, 1906. 
 Elizabeth Putnam born July 4, 1911. 
Charles Worth Putnam born October 4, 1877. His wife was Margaret Frances Page. 
She was a daughter of John and Elizabeth Page and was born in Texas April 25, 1887 
and died in Hopkins County Texas May 4, 1977. They are in Sulphur Springs 
Hopkins County in 1910 through the 1940 and he died there February 7, 1950. 
They had 3 daughters: 
 Alma Putman born about 1904. 
 Margaret Putman born about 1916. 
 Josephine Putman born about 1919. 
Howard Manley Putnam born September 12, 1882. He was still single in 
1940, but later married. His wife was Josephine. He died in Sulphur Springs 
August 25, 1972. 

JOHN BANKS PUTMAN was born March 10, 1844. He served in the C.S.A. as a private 
from July 9, 1861. He was wounded at Fredericksburg on December 13, 1862. He fought 
through the rest of the War and surrendered at Appomattox, Virginia on April 9, 1865 with 
Lee's forces. In 1870 he is in Cherokee County with a wife named Mary Ann and a 
daughter. In 1880 he is in Callahan County Texas with these children. He will die in 
Volusia County Florida February 8, 1888 and be buried there. 



Jennie Putman born in 1867 GA. 
Howard G. Putman born in 1872 GA. In 1910 through 1930 or longer he is single and 
has a fruit farm in Volusia County Florida. He’ll die there in 1943. 
John L. Putman born in January 1874 TX. He married Anna Dillard, born October 
1874, and was in Caldwell County Texas in 1900 with these children: 

Mary Putman born in November 1895. 
Ethel Putman born in February 1898. 

  Daniel H. Putman born in 1878 TX. 

JAMES WILLIAM PUTNAM was born July 8, 1847 and died March 7, 1916. In 
1880 and 1900, he is in Cherokee County with a wife named Sarah Elizabeth Nichols. 
She was born September 20, 1858 and died December 12, 1920. His dad is with him at 
age 78. In 1910 they are in Cherokee County but in 1920, Sarah is a widow, age 68, living 
with her son William. They are all buried at the Landmark Baptist Church in Holly 
Springs, Cherokee County. The children, all born in Georgia, listed were: 

William Daniel Putman born in August 1871. He is in Cherokee County in 1910 
through 1930 with his wife Agnes C. Poor and these children. He married Agnes here 
December 7, 1902. Will died in Holly Springs September 15, 1953 at age 82. Agnes 
was born in 1878 and died at age 88 on April 24, 1967. 

James W. Putman born October 19, 1903 and died May 12, 1984. Based on a 
tombstone of an infant son born and died July 2, 1942, James’ wife was named Era. He 
and Era were in Cherokee County in 1940. 
William Paul Putman born March 24, 1909. He married Leavy Howell on March 
23, 1935 in Cherokee County. He died in Cobb County October 4, 1971. 
Kathryn Ruth Putman born in 1912. 
Henry Lee Putman born February 24, 1919 and died February 17, 1929. 
Harold Daniel Putman born June 17, 1921. He married Annie Lois Bailey in 
Cherokee County on May 9, 1942. He died in Cherokee County July 8, 1990. Annie 
was born May 22, 1923, and was alive when Harold died. She died in Canton, 
Cherokee County January 27, 2010. 

James H. Putman born in 1873 and died of pneumonia in 1886. 
Henry Putman born in April 1875. He has a farm in Volusia County Florida in 1900. 
He is single then. 
Nancy Putman born March 28, 1879 and died September 8, 1895. 
John Worth Putman born in June 1882. He married Edith Tumlin in Cherokee 
County Georgia on December 27, 1905. They were there in 1910 and he ran a 
general store then. In 1920, 1930 and 1940 he is in Birmingham, Alabama with 
Edith and: 

Ruby Putman born in 1909 but missing in 1920. 
John Hubert Putman born in Georgia April 10, 1910. 

Chester Clyde Putman born in Texas in November 21, 1885. He is with his brother 
Henry in Florida in 1900, and still single in Polk County Florida in 1930. He died 
in Volusa County December 3, 1951. 
Lynn Putman a son born June 30, 1886. He is with his mom and William in 1920 and 
1930. He died in Holly Springs September 18, 1947 at age 61. 
John C. Putman born in Georgia in May 1888. He is with his brother Henry in Florida 
in 1900. 
Lecy J. Putman born in November 1895. She is with her brother William in 1910 
and 1920. 

 
      NANCY PUTMAN was born in December 1849 and married a Phillips. 
 



 
       Rebecca Putman 
 
Rebecca was born March 9, 1804 and she married Henry Basil Cobb in Hall County on 
November 18, 1824. Henry was born December 6, 1801. He was the eldest son of William Cobb 
and Mourning Garrison. 
 
They lived in Hopewell, Hall County Georgia and are buried there in the Baptist Cemetery. 
Rebecca died January 7, 1879 and Henry died December 27, 1880. 
 
Their children were: 
 
      JOHN COBB  born December 25, 1825 and died September 16, 1907. He married Christina 
 Adeline Tanner May 12, 1850. Christina was born June 30, 1833 and she died December  
 28, 1922. They had 12 children: 
 
          Elijah T. Cobb born May 2, 1851 and died about 1854. 

Rebecca Elizabeth Cobb born October 31, 1852 and died October 26, 1928 in Parker 
County Texas. She married John Hutchinson Doss on November 16, 1873. He was born 
January 29, 1852 in Jackson County Georgia and died in Parker County Texas on 
February 11, 1939. 

          David Tanner Cobb born August 29, 1855 and died May 7, 1901. He married Flora  
  Eugenia Merritt April 22, 1883. She was born in Georgia in November 1867. 
          Nancy A. Cobb born January 23, 1857 and died in infancy. 

William Henry Cobb born June 30, 1859. He married Laone Hutton October 6, 1876. 
He is the William Cobb who lived in Randolph County West Virginia and had 
correspondence with my great grandfather Reding Putman in the early 1900s. 

          John V. Cobb born April 19, 1861 and died July 29, 1862. 
Joseph Dan Cobb born May 19, 1863. He married Elizabeth Mitchell December 14, 
1890. 

          Thomas J. Cobb born August 29 1865 and died December 14, 1958. He married Alma 
  Addington on October 28, 1888. 

Moses Reeves Cobb born August 29, 1868 and died in September 1937. He married 
Julia Smith on December 25, 1898. Julia was born in Georgia in February 1873. 

          Charles Washington Cobb born February 25, 1870 and died April 3, 1924. He married 
  Dolah McNeil on January 27, 1895. 

Mary Alice Cobb born April 17, 1872 and died June 13, 1958. She married Homer 
Dayton Thompson on August 7, 1892. 

          Edward Cobb born February 26, 1875. He married Evie Bennett on April 12, 1905. 
 
      RICHARD V. COBB  born August 8, 1837 and died November 28, 1906. He married Mary 
 Acker. He was a Lieutenant in Company D of the Georgia Infantry and was wounded at  
 Sharpsburg, Maryland. They lived in Atlanta. 
 

WILLIAM DANIEL COBB  born May 30, 1842. He was a Sergeant in the Gainesville 
Light Infantry and died at the Battle of Manassas on October 19, 1862.  

 

Sarah Laduska Putman 



Sallie Putman was born July 20, 1806 in Kentucky. She married James McConnell in Hall 
County on December 11, 1823. He was born March 4, 1801 in Hall County Georgia. They moved 
to Floyd County Georgia around 1840 and James was the Sheriff there. They moved back to 
Cherokee County Georgia in the early 1850s. James was a Court Justice in Cherokee County. 

James died there October 24, 1886 and Sallie on September 24, 1891. They had 11 children:  

JAMES McCONNELL born about 1825. 

HANNAH ANN McCONNELL born June 17, 1828 and died June 27, 1890 in Bartow 
County Georgia. She married Uriah Stephens January 21, 1846. He was born in South 
Carolina October 13, 1816 and died in Atlanta March 30, 1902. They had 6 children.  

MARY E. McCONNELL born about 1832. 

SAVILLA JANE McCONNELL born in Hall County July 15, 1833. She married 
Christopher Columbus Denson November 25, 1852 in Cherokee County Georgia. He was 
born in June 1883 and died after 1910. Savilla died in Georgia March 24, 1862. 

SARAH LADUSKA McCONNELL born about 1836. She married John H. Boger 
January 5, 1854 in Cherokee County. She died there in March 1860. 

JOHN H. McCONNELL born about 1838. He fought in the Civil War and was 
promoted to Captain in Company D of the Georgia Infantry Regiment. He died a 
prisoner at Fort Delaware in Pea Patch Island, Delaware in 1865. 

ELI H. McCONNELL born about 1840. He and his wife Andes were in Parker County 
Texas in 1880. 

MARTHA VIRGINIA McCONNELL born about 1843. 

JAMES P. McCONNELL born May 1845 and married Julia Carolyn Sanford about 
1871 in Cherokee County, Georgia. She was born April 15, 1848 and died in 
Chattanooga, Tennessee June 12, 1916. I don’t have a death date for James. 

 
ANNE V. McCONNELL born in Cherokee County in October 1852. She married Leroy 
Hill Tanner in 1866. He was born in Georgia in August 1832 and died in Hamilton County 
Tennessee in 1910. Annie died there April 22, 1901. Their children, all born in Acworth, 
Cobb County Georgia, were: 
 

James R. Tanner born in December 1867 and died in Chattanooga, Hamilton County 
Tennessee February 3, 1929. He married Della Copen. She was born about 1880 in 
Kentucky and died in Chattanooga August 9,1925. 
Eli Tanner born about 1870. 
Joseph Tanner born about 1874. 
Leroy Hill Tanner Jr. born February 22, 1875. 
George L. Tanner born in September 1878 and died September 24, 1901. 

JOSEPH McCONNELL don’t have any information. 

REBECCA McCONNELL don’t have any information. 

Simeon Putman 
There is a tombstone in Hall County next to Hannah Putman's. It states Simeon was born on 
December 1, 1808 and died October 10, 1826. 



 
 
      Jacob Putman 
 
Jacob was born March 13, 1810 in Hall County. He married Sarah H. Johnston in Hall County on 
February 28, 1833. Sarah was born December 21, 1816 and died at age 36 on October 8, 1853. 
 
He and his family were in Walker County Georgia in the 1840 census along with Sarah and the 
eldest three of the below listed children. In the 1850 census of DeKalb County Alabama, he is 
shown with Sarah and more children. In 1860 he is in Pike County Arkansas, widowed with only 
Clinton at home. 
 
Jacob and his family must have moved after Sarah died in 1853, as John was born while they still 
lived in Georgia. 
 
In 1860 they are in Mountain township, Pike County Arkansas with only Clinton, 14, at home. 
Richard, now 11 is living next door with the Patton family including Narcissa who married some 
J. Putman. Elijah Covington Putman is also nearby. 
 
Now, getting back to Narcissa Patton. Various documents refer to her as the widow of J. Putman 
and one refers to her as the widow of Jacob Putman. If she married a Jacob Putman, then it might 
have been this Jacob. I am not certain as all Pike County records were destroyed in fires. Another 
researcher states that Narcissa had a child out of wedlock and that may be the case with her here. 
She may just have been a sort of 'Common Law Wife'. It would appear if this was the case then 
she had the son Richard Putman by Jacob and out of wedlock. It does appear that Richard was 
her son. 
 
A relative has a few pages of a letter written in 1861 from Jacob to his son Joseph. Here is what 
he was able to decipher: 
 
 
Ark. March 26th 1861 
Dear Jo  
I write to you again we are all well & doing very well considering the hardship of times though 
such times I never saw before. They has been hardly anything made for the past 2 years but I 
have plenty and keep rising I hear said the most of those that ows me but I can not collect money 
shortly as they is none here the times has been squally here and in the East as you are aware that 
many states drawed off from the union But I myself are death for the union and will die for it and 
though the south has succeeded it was not the voice of the fighting class. Rebecca wrote to you 
last month I have wrote constant and we can't here nothing from you since last July Jo I want to 
hear from you bad and don't fail to write direct your letter to The Store in the west post office 
Pike County Ark, I have Land plenty (appears to be consu) home and see I handle but little 
money. Scott(?) is wondering along they have 3-children. Rebeca is as big a fool about me as 
ever Clinton is a nice young man near as (the bottom of this page is missing) 
 
I will now give you all our ages: 
Jacob Putman born 13th March 1810 now 51 years old 
Sarah your mother Born 21st December 1816 and died 8th October 1853 lived 36 years 9 
months 17 days and lived 20 years with me. 
Joseph Putman Born 22 June 1834&26 years old last June    
Charles Putman born (appears to be 29th) December 1838 and died 19th November 1857 lived - 



19 years lacking one month. 
Rebeca Forester born 21 December 1836 
Clinton Putman born 7th June 1846 will be 15 years old in June next 
Dick Putman born 3 April 1849 - 12 years old 
I want to try to school them Jo conduct yourself well & be of long patience and try particularly 
to please them you are (can't read it) trusty and honorable for your happiness all depends on it. I 
am study don't drink spirits of no kind Elijah drinks to his ruin I am always (can't read it) at 
something I take a great Interest in the farm. Sonny Davis & Jack & Bill Hawkins both married 
Brewster gals is all in the country also the Millers of Dade Ga. Peggy Miller has two children. I 
was at the granying of both I do all that Busi (the rest of the letter is missing) 
 
This certainly helps with the birth dates. Don’t you wish everyone was that considerate. 
 
The children were: 
 

JOSEPH PUTMAN born June 22, 1834 in Georgia. He was gone by the 1860 census of 
Pike County Arkansas as he was not with his folks then. See the above mentioned letter, he 
was alive in 1861, but I cannot find him in any state anywhere in 1860 or later. I assume he 
died in the Civil War. 

 
REBECCA PUTMAN born December 21, 1836 in Georgia. She married Scott Forester in 
Walker County in the early 1850s, and they moved with her family to Sevier County and 
then Pike County Arkansas. She died in the 1860s as she wasn’t in the 1870 census. Their 
children were: 
  
 Edward Forester born in Arkansas about 1856 and died before 1860. 

Sarah Caroline Forester born in Center Point, Arkansas in November 1858. She 
married Charles Pinkney Kesterson January 28, 1877. They had 3 children. Charles died 
in January 1882. She then married John R. Clark later that year and they had six more 
kids. Sarah died in 1923 in Carter County Oklahoma where they had been living  since 
the early 1900. John died in 1927. The kids all born in Arkansas were: 

Franklin Pierce Kesterson born November 16, 1877 Gillham, Sevier County 
Arkansas and died there June 1, 1947. 
Edward D. Kesterson born in 1878. 
Mamie M. Kesterson born September 24, 1881 and died in Wilson, Carter County 
Oklahoma August 16, 1955. She married James Henry Skidmore October 30, 1902. 
He was born in Texas October 30, 1873 and died November 18, 1958 in Wilson, 
Oklahoma. 
Minnie L. Clark born in March 1884. 
Tracy B. Clark a twin born in March 1884. 
Rebecca E. Clark born in January 1887. 
James Blucher Clark born November 10, 1888 and died in Wilson, Oklahoma in 
January 1967. He married Rosa Lee Williams about 1910 and they had three 
children. 
Luella Clark born in July 1896. 
Lizzie J. Clark born in March 1900. 

 Elijah Forester born in 1859 and died in the 1860s. 
Josephine Forester born October 10, 1866 in Madison, Howard County Arkansas and 
died in Wilson, Carter County Oklahoma February 15, 1935. She married William 
David Kesterson May 22, 1879 in Howard County. He was born in Sevier County 
Arkansas December 8, 1861 and died December 5, 1930 in Quinton, Pittsburg County, 
Oklahoma. They were in Polk County Arkansas in 1900 and Carter County Oklahoma 



by the 1910. They had these children all born in Arkansas: 
Scott Thomas Kesterson born December 17, 1881 and died in Paris, Lamar 
County Texas May 6, 1939. He married Martha Ellen Wagoner September 12, 
1900 in Polk County. She was born January 21, 1881 in DeKalb, Arkansas and died 
in Midland, Texas November 26, 1956. They had two daughters. 
Rebecca Belle Kesterson born November 25, 1887 and died in Wilson, Carter 
County Oklahoma January 2, 1972. She married William Riley Lofton about 1905. 
He was born January 26, 1883 in Missouri and died in Wilson, Oklahoma April 29, 
1955. They had four children. 
Barney Huston Kesterson born February 26, 1889 and died in McFarland, Kern 
County California November 28, 1961. He married Dessie Fryer November 8, 1912 
and she died before 1920 when he was back home and widowed. He then married 
Alma Georgia Lawrence January 8, 1925. She was born in Arkansas February 8, 
1902 and died in Lovington, New Mexico March 4, 1979. They had five children. 
Oliver L. Kesterson born June 15, 1894 and died in Fort Worth, Texas September 
28, 1962. He married Lena May Lindsey about 1915. She was born in Texas May 
17, 1895 and died in Longview, Texas May 2, 1978. They had four children. 
George Custer Kesterson born February 6, 1897 and died July 22, 1969 in Byron, 
Georgia. He married Harriett B. Honea who died in 1930. They had one son in 
1920. He then married Agnes Walker who was born in Georgia and died there in 
Byron November 30, 1971. 
Beulah Augusta Kesterson born August 24, 1902 and died in Wilson, Oklahoma 
May 4, 1958. She married a Ryan. 
Fletcher Kesterson born in Arkansas in 1904 and in the 191 census, but not after 
that. 

Marianna Forester born about 1868. She was at home in 1880 and that’s the last I 
have. 

 
CHARLES PUTMAN born December 29, 1838 in Georgia. He died November 19, 1857 at 
age nineteen. 

 
      CLINTON E. PUTMAN born June 7, 1846 in Georgia. I cannot find him after 1860. 
 

RICHARD PUTMAN born April 3, 1849 in Georgia. He is living with Narcissa Patton in 
Pike County Arkansas in 1860 at age eleven. He married Nancy Hamilton Hall in 1871. In 
1880 he is in Comanche County Texas with Nancy from Arkansas. I do not find him in 
1900, but in 1910 he and Nancy are in Carter County Oklahoma. He died about 1920 in 
Wilson, Oklahoma. Nancy was born in Arkansas and went back there and died in Little 
Rock, Arkansas August 5, 1928. Their children were: 

 
Rebecca J. Putman born in 1871. She married Robert Brooks and was widowed by 
1910. She was at home in 1910 with two daughters. She then married Jack Boyce and 
had two more kids in 1910 and 1914. In 1930 hey were in Tillman County Oklahoma 

          Alice Putman born in 1872. 
          Margaret Putman born in 1874. 

Joseph F. Putman born in 1876. He married Mary Mahaley Graham February 15, 1906 
in Indian Territory Oklahoma. He was in Carter County Oklahoma in 1910 and I don't 
find him in 1920. In 1930 Mary is widowed in Kay County living with her the married 
daughter Mary. In 1910, he had a wife named Mary and these children: 

Mary Leatrice Putman born in 1906 in Oklahoma. She was married to Royal Rice 
in 1930. 

   Birdie F. Putman born in 1907 in Oklahoma. 



Richard Glenn Putman  born June 24, 1909 in Oklahoma. He was a soldier in 
Crawford, Nebraska in 1930. He married Nelda Farley. She was born in Nebraska 
November 23, 1913 and died December 23, 1997. He died in La Cruces, New 
Mexico June 24, 1993. 
Norma Estelle Putman born January 20, 1911. She married Carl Orlando Hart. 
They had two sons and she died in Oklahoma City in February 1982. 
Clint Hamilton Putman born December 24, 1914 in Oklahoma. He married Anna 
Laura Hickey in Rockwood, Tennessee and was later mayor of Rockwood till he 
died September 2, 1968. 

Henry May Putman born August 15, 1887 in Paris, Lamar County Texas, and died 
October 15, 1954 in Los Angeles County California. In 1920, he is in Carter County 
Oklahoma with his wife named Vivian Murtishaw. She was born February 22, 1900, 
and died April 15, 1972 in Riverside County California. They were married in Cornish, 
Jefferson County Oklahoma on December 23, 1916. They had five children: 

J. C. Putman born in 1919-1920. 
Wynona Putman born in 1925. 
Tymona Putman born about 1926. 
Nancy D. Putman born about 1927. 
Some Putman born after 1930. 

Jacob Putman born in 1891. He was home in 1910 and gone in 1920. 
 
      JOHN PUTMAN was born in 1851. He is possibly the John Posey with the Dodd family in 
 Gordon County in 1860. He is in Comanche County Texas in the 1880 report with a wife 
 named Fanny (Frances Loudermilk) from Georgia. At that time they had a daughter. Both 
 John and Fanny are buried in Downing, Comanche County Texas near William and Ava  
 Putman (son of Thomas Putman of Hall County). John died April 11, 1883 and there was  
 no date on Fanny's stone. Their daughter was: 
 
          Elizabeth Putman born in Texas in 1878. 
 
 

Thomas Putman 
 
Thomas, born about 1813, married Lucinda J. Hurt on October 6, 1844 and was listed in the 
1850 Cass County Georgia Census. He was listed as a blacksmith. 
 
He had three children in the 1850 census and in 1870 was in Bartow County Georgia with 
Lucinda and six children. He died in 1884. The children were:  
 

MARTHA JANE PUTMAN born July 20, 1845. In 1870 she was living with Jonathan and 
Martha McDow in Bartow County. She married James Smith Lipscomb January 7, 1877 in 
Bartow County. He was born in Spartenburg County South Carolina October 12, 1849. They 
later moved to the Indian Territories in Oklahoma. She died in Love County Oklahoma 
August 8, 1905, and he died there July 16, 1932. Their children, all born in Georgia, were: 
  

Edward Joseph Lipscomb born October 27, 1877, and died in Cooke County Texas 
August 17, 1947. He married Vergie M. Williams in 1806/7. Their children were: 
 Martha Lipscomb 
 Fritz Lipscomb 
 Edward Joseph Lipscomb, Jr. 
Thomas Elias Lipscomb born in November 1879 and died in 1913. He married Annie 



Lou Michael in Indian Territory, Oklahoma January 11, 1905. She was born in 
Booneville, Mississippi September 11, 1881 and died in Glendale, California April 16, 
1946. Their children were: 

Nell Ruth Lipscomb born March 17, 1908 and died in Collin County Texas 
November 28, 1958. She married Arley Milton Moss. 

Minnie Lipscomb 
George Lipscomb 
Warren Lipscomb 

   James Lipscomb born in 1903. 
Maggie Pearl Lipscomb born February 27, 1883 and died January 6, 1916. She 
married a Splawn man. 
Frank R. Lipscomb born May 25, 1885 and died in Tyler, Texas May 25, 1961. He 
first married Vela Cooper and later a Fannie Mae. 

 
BENJAMIN E. PUTMAN was born June 10, 1847. There is a marriage record of a B. E. 
Putman marrying a Miss S. Putman in Gordon County on December 8, 1867. She is Savira 
Putman, a daughter of Elias Putman and Arletha Libby. Vira’s dad was Thomas’ brother. 
They went to Texas and are there in Grayson County in 1870, and from 1880 through 1900 
in Cooke County. Berry is widowed there in 1910 with his son Thomas. Based on all the 
census data, his children as of 1900 were: 

 
           Elias Putman born in 1868. With the family in 1880 not in 1900. 
           Cora Putman born in 1875. Not with the folks in 1900.  

Thomas Putman born in 1881. He is married to Rosetta (probably Spears) in Cooke 
County in 1910. She is widowed there in 1920. 

 
 SARAH ANN PUTMAN born in February 1850. 
 

MILES ANDREW PUTMAN born April 27, 1852. In 1880 he is single and working on 
the farm of R. C. and M. E. Powell in Stillsboro, Bartow County. He married their daughter 
Anna Millie Powell born in Georgia in December 1860. They were married on December 
10, 1880. They are in Taylorsville, Bartow County with kids in 1900. Miles died September 
15, 1907. Anna is widowed in Bartow County in 1910 and 1920, and in Cobb County with 
her daughter Beulah in 1930. They had these children: 

 
           Barksdale P. Putman born in June 1884. 
           Bertha E. Putman born in March 1888. 

Grover Franklin Putman born June 16, 1889. He is in Bartow County in 1910 and in 
Cobb County Georgia in 1920 and 1930. He married Leona Beatrice Cornwall in 1907. 
She was born in Bartow County in March 1891 and died in Cobb County December 15, 
1966. Frank died here in Cobb County October 16, 1946. They had these children.  

   Alma Putman born in 1909. 
Hugh Putman born August 14, 1910 and died November 2, 1954 in Dougherty 
County. He married Mary Florence Duke in 1931. She was a daughter of Clements 
Jefferson Duke and Louella Adair and was born in Georgia May 9, 1914 and died 
in Austell, Cobb County March 24, 1998. 

   Annie May Putman born in 1915. 
   Iva R. Putman born in June 1916. 

Ruby B. Putman born May 24, 1918 and died in Atlanta December 27, 1997. She 
married Emory Webster Dutton and was lost at sea in WWII. 

   Lula Putman born in 1920. 
   Beulah Putman born in 1920. Twins. 



   Ralph Putman born in 1923. 
   Raymond Putman born in 1923. More twins. 
   Jack Putman born in 1925. 
   Mary F. Putman born in 1927. 

Beulah M. Putman born in June 1894. She married George Cornwall and was in Cobb 
County. Her mother was with them in 1930.  

 
 MARY PUTMAN born in May 1855 and died in October 1855. 
 

LUCINDA OLIVE PUTMAN born in September 1856. She married G. M. Hannah 
November 22, 1883. 

 
ABRAM ALTON PUTMAN born January 7, 1859. In 1900 and 1910 he is in Bartow 
County with his wife Ella Alberta McElreath. They were married on November 21, 1880. 
She died in July 1912, and he died January 12, 1941. In 1920 he is widowed and living with 
his son Robert, and in 1930 they are in Whitfield County. Abe is 71 then. In 1940 they are in 
Douglas County and Abe is 81. His children were:  

 
Walter Lee Putman born August 28, 1881. He is in Floyd County in 1910 and in Cobb 
County in 1920 and 1930. He died August 9, 1946. His wife was Harriet Elizabeth 
Riddle and they had these children: 

Pauline Putman born in 1908. She married Horace Deason and they were in West 
Palm Beach, Florida in 1935 and 1940. 

   Ella Jane Putman born in 1909. 
William A. Putman born in 1912. He was with his sister Pauline in West Palm 
Beach, Florida in 1940 and still single. 

   Beulah M. Putman born in 1914. 
Robert Hurt Putman born May 10, 1884. He is in Bartow County in 1910 and 1920 
and then in Dalton, Whitfield County by 1930 and in Chapel Hill, Douglas County in 
1940. He died February 6, 1955. His wife was named Maggie May, and they had these 
children: 

   Nellie Putman born in 1907. 
   Bertha Putman born in 1916. 
   Clara Putman born in 1918. 
   Roberta Putman born in 1921. 
   Charles Putman born in 1924. 

Maggie Eula Putman born January 15, 1892 and died April 8, 1961. She married 
Thomas Earl Mayfield on April 19, 1914 in Adairsville, Georgia. He was born March 3, 
1882 and died July 3, 1941. They had seven children: 

Edward Pierson Mayfield born November 23, 1915. He married Hylma Modena 
Latham August 23, 1942 in Waurika, Oklahoma. 
Edna May Mayfield a twin of Edward born November 23, 1915 and died June 10, 
1917.  
Edith Idema Mayfield born June 15, 1917 and died June 4, 1983. She married 
James Howard Howell in Wichita, Texas June 8, 1936. 
Margaret Vonice Mayfield born September 26, 1918 in Alvord, Wise County 
Texas and died October 30, 2006.  She married Joseph Alexander Nix December 
24, 1941 in Henrietta, Texas. Her daughter Nita Bagley is the one that gave me all 
the info on this family. Thanks Nita! 
Nannie Lois Mayfield born June 20, 1920 and died April 17, 1982. She married 
James Thomas ‘J.T.’ Ashton in Henrietta, Texas August 31, 1941. 
Eula Earline Mayfield born March 25, 1923 and died April 11, 1981. She married 



H. A. Sloan, then Gilbert Keith and then L. A. Allen. 
Ruth Mildred Mayfield born November 29, 1925 and died December 28, 2000. 
She never married. 

      SUSAN A. PUTMAN born in 1862. She married John M. Wright in October 1894. 
 

JOHN THOMAS PUTMAN born in February 1864. He married Nellie Esther Magers in 
January 1904 in Georgia. She was in August 1882 in Arkadelphia Arkansas. They moved to 
Alvord, Wise County Texas by 1910 and remained there all their lives. He died in February 
1930, and Nellie was widowed there in the 1930 census. She died in March of 1942. Their 
children were: 
 

Etta Olive Putman born in December 1904. She married Paschal Henry Lambert and 
she died in August 1996 in Wichita Falls Texas. 
Clarice Putman born in December 1906. She married Allen Bilbrey and died in 
August 1992 in Lawton Oklahoma. 
Winell Putman born in October 1908 and died in November 1908. 
Henry Harmon Putman born in August 1912 and died in July 1970 in Fort Worth. He 
never married. 
Roy Arden Putman born March 16, 1917 and died November 20, 1990 in Wichita 
Falls Texas. He married Ruth Thomas. 
Anita Jo Putman born in December 1920. She married Frank Renola, and died in 
January 1982 in San Antonio Texas. 
Tommie Lou Putman born April 26, 1923. She married Wilbur Pound. She died 
February 25, 2010. 

 
      FRANCES MARGARET PUTMAN born in 1866. 
 
 
      William Jacob Putman 
  
William was born in about 1816 to 1817 in Kentucky, probably in Warren County. He is in the 
1850 census of De Kalb County Alabama. His wife was Martha Adaline Hampton, born January 
17, 1821 in Georgia. They were married April 18, 1839. In 1850 they had four children.  
 
In 1860 they were in De Kalb County and so was what seems to be his brother, David. In 1860 
he has given up farming and is teaching. 
 
William died by 1870, when Martha appears as a widow in Walker County Georgia with the 
three youngest children. In 1880, she was living with her son William Jacob, junior in Tarrant 
County Texas. They moved there in about 1875. Martha died August 1, 1885 in Weatherford, 
Texas and was buried in Birdville, Texas. 
 
The children of this marriage were: 
 

MARY ANN PUTMAN born about 1840 in Georgia. She nursed her brother John 
Augustus back to health after he contracted 'slow fever' while serving for the Confederacy. 
Mary herself caught this fever and died of it around 1864. 

 
JOHN AUGUSTUS PUTMAN born April 16, 1843. In 1860 he and his wife Elizabeth 
Brown are living with a Shankles family. In 1870 he is in Franklin County Arkansas with his 
wife Elizabeth Brown. She was a daughter of Benjamin B. and Martha Brown, and was born 



in April 1842. In 1870, both are 27 and they have two children. They are living with the 
family of Thomas and Agnes McBride. In 1880 they are in Parker County Texas with five 
children. In 1900, they are found in Sebastian County Arkansas. All the kids except Joseph 
are there as well. John died October 28, 1904. His nickname was Tobe, and he may have 
returned to Weatherford, Texas. The children were: 

 
William Benjamin Putman born in Georgia August 17, 1870. He married Maude 
Klara Junk May 28, 1894. She was a daughter of James Gray Junk and Lydia Ann 
Wayman, and was born in Clark County Indiana June 5, 1875. In 1900 he is in 
Sebastian County Arkansas with Maude and three children. In 1910 and 1920 the family 
is in Washington County Arkansas. William died in Dallas, Texas on March 16, 1940. 
Maude had died of tuberculosis January 11, 1933 in Fort Smith, Arkansas. Both are 
buried in Fort Smith. He was a wholesale grocer. The children were: 

Augustus Junk Putman born in Fort Smith, Arkansas March 29, 1895. He married 
Margaret Thornton in Arkansas in 1919 and they were in Muskogee, Oklahoma in 
1920. They divorced in the mid 1920s. He then married Margaret Adele Dobbs 
March 23, 1929. They are in Fayetteville, Arkansas in 1930. She was born in Texas 
September 16, 1904 and died in Smith County Texas October 7, 1991. He was a 
newspaperman in Dallas. He died October 24, 1955 in Dallas, Texas. They had one 
daughter, Susan Adele Putman born February 6, 1932 in Memphis and died 
December 8, 2000. Susan married Kenneth Roger Davey in France in 1954 where 
he was stationed in the U.S. Army. 
Jesse Stanley Putman born in Arkansas September 11, 1897, and died February 
10, 1982. He lived all his life in Fort Smith. He ran a grocery store. He married 
Drusilla Junk or Junkin October 14, 1925. Children were: Drusilla Margaret 
Putman, Jesse Stanley Putman, Jr., Maude Elizabeth Putman. 
William Benjamin Putman, Junior born in Arkansas May 8, 1900. He married 
Alma Maxine Corbin on April 19, 1922. They had William B. 3rd who was a 
lawyer in Fayetteville, Arkansas. 
John J. Putman born March 19, 1903. He married Margaret O'Byrne February 14, 
1934. He died in June 1968. They had a son, John Putman Jr. a senior editor of 
National Geographic Magazine. 
Lydia Margaret Putman born December 18, 1907 and died July 5, 1983. She 
married Edward Martin Wallace December 29, 1925. He was an artist and Minister 
In Fayetteville. Children were: William Roger Wallace, Arthur Gray Wallace, 
Carolyn Wallace, Daniel Eugene Wallace, John Edward Wallace 
James Grey Putman born March 8, 1914. He married a Mrs. Virginia Cole June 8, 
1939. They were later divorced and he married a Dortha. The children, all in the 
first marriage were:  James Grey Putman Jr., David Putman. 

Joseph M. Putman born in Arkansas in 1870. He remained in Parker County Texas and 
was there in 1900 with a wife named Nanna Sanford born in Arkansas and one child. 
They were in Quay County New Mexico in 1910 and 1920. Their only child was: 

      James Sanford Putman born in Texas in 1897. 
Vesta Lee Putman born in Arkansas April 11, 1872 and still at home in 1900. She 
married William Randolph Vivrett May 27, 1903 in Weatherford, Texas, and died 
October 28, 1959. William was born May 17, 1854 in Wilson County Tennessee. He 
had first married Lula King Baker September 21, 1882 and she died September 15, 
1901 in Weatherford. Vesta was Lula’s best friend. Vesta taught school in Weatherford, 
Texas. Children, all born in Weatherford, Parker County, were: 

Sarah Elizabeth Vivrett born June 8, 1904 and died March 26, 2989. She married 
Knox Childress on July 18, 1937. He was born February 1, 1884 and died March 
30, 1975. They never had children. 



William Randolph Vivrett Jr. born December 8, 1906 and died in Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania September 8, 1994. He was a Minister in the Disciples of Christ 
Church. He married Waldine Stockton July 16, 1929. She was born June 28, 1911 
in Howe, Texas. She passed away February 11, 1996 in Pittsburgh. They had two 
children: William Randolph Vivrett III and Elizabeth Lu Vivrett. William  III’s 
daughter Kathleen Reese Vivrett is the one who gave me all this great info on the 
family. 
Lula Vivrett born September 15, 1908 and died in Arlington, Texas February 28, 
1999. She married Lucius Moody July 18, 1937 in a double wedding with her sister 
Sarah. Her brother William was a minister then and he married both of them on the 
same ceremony. Lucius was born February 28, 1908 and died January 7, 1975. 
They had three children: 

Jesse Jordan Putman born in Arkansas February 18, 1874 and at home in 1900. His 
wife was Nellie Batson and they were in Fort Smith, Arkansas from about 1903 through 
the 1920 census. He was an undertaker. Children were Jesse Jr., Frank Marion , Lee 
Benjamin, and William W. He died December 3, 1933 

         Mary E. Putman born in Texas in 1877. She was gone or married by 1900. 
         Mattie D. Putman born in Texas in June of 1880 and home in 1900. She married  
  Theodore Ferguson. They had a son James. 
           

JAMES GREY PUTMAN born in 1844. He was home in 1850 and 1860. He married 
Margaret Tennessee Thurman, and was in Etowah County Alabama in 1870. In 1880, they 
were in Greene County Missouri. The 1880 listing lists him as Jas. G. By 1900, James had 
died and Margaret and the children are in Parker County Texas. Margaret is still there in 
1910 and in 1920 she is in Los Angeles County California at age 69 living with her son 
Frank. She was born in Tennessee in 1849. She is still there in 1930. Based on the census 
returns, the children were: 

 
Charles W. Putman born in Georgia in January 1869. In 1900 he is in Parker County 
Texas with a wife Laura Caruthers, born October 16, 1871 in Texas, and one daughter. 
In 1910, it seems they were divorced. Charles is in Haskell County Oklahoma with a 
wife named Lizzie born in Illinois and no children. They are in Haskell County 
Oklahoma in 1920 and 1930. Laura had moved in with her mother Mary Caruthers in 
Parker County and has their one daughter with her in 1910. She was still there in 1920, 
and in 1930 was in Fort Worth Texas living with her daughter Mary who was married 
then. Charlie was a farmer. Laura died in Parker County January 16, 1944. The child 
was: 

Mary Putman born in January 1892. She married Ernest Tucker from New 
Hampshire and they are in Fort Worth in 1930 and her mom is there too. 

Frank Richard Putman born in Georgia April 27, 1873. He too is in Parker County in 
1900 with a wife named Eva born in Texas in January 1875. Eva died around 1902. He 
then married Emma Idee Harrison on September 14, 1904. In 1920, they are in Los 
Angeles California, and his mother is with him. He was jeweler and moved to 
Hollywood. Their only child was: 

Frank R. Putman Jr. born December 31, 1906 in Parker County Texas. He 
married Ivy Aileen Reilly on January 7, 1928, and died June 7, 1992. Ivy was born 
in Pennsylvania August 1, 1906 and will died in Studio City October 3, 1996. 

Fred Putman born in Georgia in February 1876. In 1900 he is in Johnson County 
Texas with his wife Lillian Hardisty, born in Texas January 28, 1876 with a son. In 
1920 he is in Los Angeles, rooming alone and working for the Railroad. The son was: 

Frederick Bryan Putman born September 23,1897. He died in Tarrant County 
Texas August 20, 1961. 



Albert Anthony Putman born in Missouri May 23, 1880. He is in Parker County 
Texas in 1910 and in Garvin County Oklahoma in 1920. In 1930 they are in Los 
Angeles. His wife is Bertha Porter, and all the children were born in Texas. They were: 

     Lucille H. Putman born in 1908. 
     Nellie C. Putman born in April 1910. 
     Eloise J. Putman born in 1913. 
     Katherine E. Putman born in 1914. 
                Virginia May Putman born in 1916. 
                James Albert Putman born in 1918. 
          Kitty Putman born in Missouri in January 1884. 

Jessie Putman a daughter born in Missouri in July 1888. She married Clement Byrd. 
They were in South Pasadena California in 1930 and her mom was with her. 

 
WILLIAM JACOB PUTMAN, JR. born in February 1848. In 1870 he is 22 and living 
next door to his brother. He is with the family of Monroe and Mary Burch. In 1880 he is in 
Tarrant County Texas with a wife Elizabeth Ann Farmer and they have two children. In 
1900, he is in Eastland County Texas with Elizabeth and three children. He died March 24, 
1910. In 1910 census Betty Ann is Brown County Texas living with her daughter Mollie. In 
1920 she is in Coleman County Texas, and living with her son Charles. Best I can 
determine, these are the children: 

Charles Bill Putman born November 1, 1876 in Tennessee. In 1900 he is at home 
with his wife Emily Alice Strickland living with them. In 1910 and 1920 they are in 
Coleman County. In 1920 his widowed mom Betty Ann is with him. They are in 
Colorado City, Mitchell County by 1930. He is “single” there in 1940 with his son Ed. 
Emily was born August 28, 1877 and died October 7, 1938. ‘Bill’ will die in Mitchell 
County February 22, 1954. Their children are: 

William Dalton Putman born June 14, 1902 in Ranger, Eastland County 
Texas and died in November 1975. He married Frances Rogene Law and they 
were in Wichita, Texas in 1930 and 1940. 
Edgar Lee Putman born November 20, 1904 and died in Colorado City August 
17, 1974. 

 Bessie M. Putman born in 1907. 
Charles Vernon Putman born February 24, 1909. He died in San Luis Obispo, 
California April 20, 1973. 

 Lillian A. Putman born in 1915. 
Mary (Mollie) Putman born in 1879 and at home in 1900. She married Robert E. 
Owen. 
Bruce Putman born September 12, 1881 and home in 1900. He is living with his 
brother Charles in 1910, and I don’t find him in 1920. He is married in Los Angeles in 
1930 and 1940. 

 
JOSEPH WORTH PUTMAN born in 1850. At home with his mother in Walker County 
Georgia in 1870. He then seems to have gone to Texas, probably with his brother William. 
He was in Fort Worth, Tarrant County as he was married and having kids around 1880. I 
have a letter from one of his sons, Herbert, written to Rev. Bill Putman of Houston in 1969. 
He relates that his father was a schoolteacher and newspaperman writing under the name 
'Slade' at the Fort Worth Gazette. At other times he edited papers in Quanah, Texas, 
Weatherford, Texas, Cheyenne, Oklahoma, Miles City, Montana, Eastland, Texas. This is all 
I have. Herbert gives this listing of sorts of the children. In going over the Texas census 
records, I can better piece together this family. In 1900 through 1920 there is a Nannie J. 
Putman born in Dec 1856 in Tennessee living in Fort Worth with these children. In 1900 her 



brother Wylie Neal is there as well. So we know Joe's wife is Nancy Jane Neal. It looks like 
they were married in the early 1880s and he died before 1900. That's why he never made 
any census reports. At any rate, the family was: 

 
Stella Putman born in March 1884 in Tarrant County Texas. She married Rudolph 
Brown. In 1910 she is listed as Lillian and is back at home with mom and has a son, 
Browning (Brown) age 12. She may be widowed or just visiting. She is gone again in 
1920. In 1930 and 1940 she is in Altus, Jackson County Oklahoma with several of her 
brothers and their families. She was a music teacher. 
Alonzo Neal Putman born in January 1886. In 1910 he is in Jackson County Oklahoma 
with a wife named Nettie from Ohio. At that time is calls himself 'Jack' and there are no 
children. He is not listed in 1920, but he was there then as well. In 1930, he has a new 
wife Myrtle from Texas (married in 1919), and they have a son just born. He was a 
cotton buyer in Altus, Jackson County and died there in 1951. The son in 1930 was: 
 Neal Putman born in 1930. He is probably Alonzo Jr. 
Herbert E. Putman born in Birdville (now Halton), Tarrant County August 7, 1887. 
He married Belle Gideon and is living with her folks in Fort Worth in 1910. In 1920 he 
is listed as Hubert E. Putman in Dallas County with his wife Belle, her mom Kate 
Gideon 75 IL and a son: 

      Jack Putman born in late 1910 or early 1911. 
          Josephine Putman born in 1890. She married John G. McNeeley and lived in Richland 
  Mills, Texas. She died May 1, 1968 and is buried in Fort Worth. 

Glenn Worth Putman born July 31, 1891 in Birdville, Tarrant County Texas and died 
in Altus, Jackson County Oklahoma on March 11, 1969. He was a cotton farmer there 
since 1901. In 1910 he is there with his wife Ida Manning and one son. By 1930 they 
have: 

Harry Maupin Putman born September 14, 1906 in Oklahoma. He married Grace 
and died in Los Angeles February 23, 1972. 
Mary Putman born about 1910. 
Glen Worth Putman, Jr. born October 13, 1911 and died in Kern County 
California November 7, 1976. 

       
MARTHA PUTMAN born in 1852. At home with her mom in Walker County Georgia 
1870. She married Robert Barney Featherston and they lived near Henrietta, Texas and 
ranched there. Barney was born in Waldron, Arkansas December 2, 1851 and died in about 
1933 probably in Wichita Falls, Texas. Adelaide died about 1915 in Clay County Texas. 
Here is a little history of the family written by Mattie Featherston Carey: “Robert 
Barney Featherston was born in 1851 at Waldron, Arkansas. He was the oldest child of 
the large family of George and Mary Featherston. During the Civil War the family refugeed 
to Texas and settled on the Brazos River in Washington County. His father was in the army 
all during the war. When the war was ended they moved back to Arkansas and located near 
Fayetteville. When Robert was 21 years of age he was married to Adelaide Putman and to 
them were born 6 children; Charles, Mattie, William, Robert, Gussie and Lige. When 
Charles was six months old they came back to Texas, came by way of ox wagon and settled 
in Falls county near Chilton, there Mattie and William were born. They lived there 5 
years, then moved to Ft Worth. Soon after the Texas and Pacific Railroad started 
building west so they went with it; stopped for awhile in the all tent city of Abilene. His 
father built the first house in Abilene, it was a 2 story frame building. The family 
occupied the upper story and had a grocery and dry goods below, but in a few months 
the house burned. The family barely escaped with their lives. Abilene was a wild, rough 
town in those days. As the railroad went on west so did the Featherstons and finally 
located in Socorro, New Mexico, remained there for 8 years. In 1887 they moved to Clay 



County 18 miles north east of Henrietta to the old Buck Dawson place, where Robert engaged 
in farming and stock raising. He also was in charge of his brother's ranch, (W. H. Featherston) 
now known as the Stanfield ranch. There Robert, Gussie, and Lige was born, the 
youngest child died in 1906. The mother died in 1915. The other children were all married 
and living in Clay and Wichita Counties at that time. William died in 1930 in Wichita 
Falls and in 1933 R. B. died in Wichita Falls. They are all buried in Hope Cemetery at 
Henrietta. Charles lived at Austin; Mattie at Nocona; Robert at Wichita Fall and Gussie at 
Mineola, Texas. W.H. Featherston, a brother of R. B. Featherston, came to Clay County in 
1885 and bought the Buck Dawson place north east of Henrietta. He did not stay on the 
place long and later sold it to his brother. He with his wife (formally Miss Belle 
Dalmont of Abilene) moved to Canadian, Texas where they resided 3 years, then moved 
to Henrietta where he was associated for a number of years with the W. E. Worsham Bank. 
He bought what is now known as the Stanfield ranch from Greer Mills Company of 
Chicago. At that time this ranch consisted of 2000 acres. He also owned land in Northwest 
Clay County some of it producing oil. In 1912 he moved to Los Angeles, California after 
selling most of his holdings in Clay County he invested in Orange Groves in California. He 
died there in 1925. His widow still resides in California. They had no children.” Martha had 
these children: 

Charles Gordon Featherston born in Arkansas June 12, 1873 and died in Dallas, 
Texas February 8, 1962. He married Emily M. Ferguson October 28, 1896 in Clay 
County Texas. Emily was born August 12, 1876 and died prior to Charles. He was an 
oil field driller. They had: 

Gordon Atchinson Featherston born January 23, 1899 and died in Dallas, Texas 
in June 1969. He married Mary Ann McKinley about 1920 and they had two 
daughters Virginia in 1922 and Dorothy in 1925. 
Robert William Featherston born November 25, 1900 in Riverland, Texas and 
died in Omaha, Nebraska September 6, 1974. He was married to an Ellen E. in 
Dallas in the 1930 Census. They split I guess as he married Mabel Anna 
Grapotte in Omaha, Nebraska June 30, 1931. They had a daughter Kay Frances 
in 1935. 

Mattie Belle Featherston born July9, 1875 in Chilton, Falls County Texas and died in 
Wichita Falls, Texas on July 17, 1953. She married James Alexander Leath. He was 
born in Tennessee March 9, 1856 and died March 6, 1911 in Clay County Texas. They 
had: 

Alvis Gordon Leath born in Clay County September 19, 1895 and died June 5, 
1967 in Winkler County Texas. He married Lucy Estell Robertson about 1919. She 
was born in Comanche County Texas December 3, 1896 and died in Winkler 
County in May 1994. They had Fred in 1920 and Freida in 1921. 
Adalaide Leath born about 1901. 
Harriet Leath born about 1906. 

George Washington Featherston born in Texas in February 1879. He was single at 
home in 1900 and single in Chickasaw, Oklahoma in 1910. He had a wife Belle 
and they were in Wichita Falls, Texas in 1930. She was born about 1870 and this was 
a second marriage for her. 
Robert H. Featherston born about 1888 in Texas. 
Augusta T. Featherston ‘Gussie’ was born in August 1891. 
Elijah W. Featherston ‘Lige’ was born November 15, 1895 and died October 
16, 1906. 

GLEN ELIJAH PUTMAN October 4, 1856 in DeKalb County Alabama. He is in Walker 
County Georgia in 1870 with mom. He married Mary or Molly Self in Johnson County 



Texas on April 24, 1879. Molly was a daughter of E. M. Self and Sarah Ann Easter and was 
born in Johnson County Texas June 29, 1860. In 1880 they are in Falls County Texas 
with their 4 month old son Mark. In 1900 and 1910 he is listed in Parker County Texas 
with Mary. He was mayor of Weatherford, Parker County Texas at one time according to 
a relative. Elijah died in Weatherford November 18, 1910. In 1920 and 1930, Mollie was 
living with her married daughter Addie in Fort Worth. Molly died in Dallas August 27, 
1935. Their children were: 

Mark Putman born in Texas January 21, 1880. He was a car dealer and died in El 
Paso, Texas November 13, 1945.  In 1920, he is in Parker County with a wife named 
Georgia Crosby born in 1881, and in 1930 they are in El Paso. They had these 
children: 

Elijah Putman born in 1901. He is married to Ruth Myers in El Paso in 1930. 
They were married there in 1929. 
George Putman born November 29, 1903. He married Ruby A. French and died in 
El Paso December 17, 1944. 

Addie Belle Putman born in Texas February 17, 1885. She married Oscar Benning 
November 27, 1906, and lived in Fort Worth. Oscar was born about 1880 in Texas and 
died in the 1920s. Addie died in Dallas on July 17, 1964 at age 79. They had a daughter: 

Mildred Benning born about 1907 and died in Fort Worth October 31, 2001. She 
married George Puls on November 9, 1944 

 
SARAH PUTMAN born February 4, 1858 in Jefferson County. She married Ambrose 
Ashbury Kidd February 21, 1872 when she was 14 years old. She died in Lawrence County 
Alabama at age 16 in 1874. 

 
 
     David L. Putman  
 
David was born in Anderson County (Pendleton District), South Carolina in 1818. This would 
have been on Ezekiel's stop over in his old home neck of the woods before heading to Hall 
County Georgia. 
 
Dave married Emily Tolbert in Marshall County Alabama on July 27, 1841. He first appears in 
Census records in 1850 while living in Cherokee County Alabama. At that time, there were three 
children. 
 
He is in DeKalb County Alabama with his brother William in the 1860 census of DeKalb County 
Alabama. Other members of the family were there in 1850. In 1860, there are three daughters at 
home. I do not find him in 1870, and assume he was killed in the Civil War. 
 
There is a land record for Homestead Land registered in Huntsville, Alabama on April 26, 1882. 
So, he was in Madison County in the 1880s, but I do not find him in the census data. 
 
As of 1860 the children, all daughters, were: 
 
      MARTHA ANN PUTMAN born in 1842. 
     

MARY ELIZABETH PUTMAN born in 1844. She married William M. Hefner in DeKalb 
County on October 16, 1866. 

 



      LOUISA A. PUTMAN born in 1847. She was not in the 1860 census. 
 
      SARAH FRANCES PUTMAN born in 1853. She was still at home and single in 1880. 
 
 
      Abraham Pinkney Putman 
 
Abraham Pinkney Putman was born in March 25, 1827 in Cherokee County Georgia, and died 
January 9, 1907 in Young County Texas. He married Mary Ann Brooke on September 28, 1847 
in Cherokee County where a marriage record exists. She was born July 8, 1827 and died in 
Graham, Texas January 14, 1919. Her parents were John Prescott Brooke and Hester Bennett. 
Prescott was born in 1795 on board the ship Volunteer while traveling to America. Guess his 
birthplace was somewhere near the lost continent of Atlantis.  
 
He is in Cherokee County Georgia in the 1860 census with seven children. He is in Jackson 
County Alabama in 1870 and in 1880 he is in Young County Texas with Mary Ann and more 
kids. In 1900 he is still in Young County Texas at age 73 with Mary Ann 72 and no more kids at 
home. In 1910 and Mary Ann is then 82 and living with her daughter Julia Timmons in Young 
County.  
 
The following list of children is pieced out of the various census reports and info from 
descendants:  

JOHN JEFFERSON PUTMAN born 1846-1848. He was single in Texas in 1880. He 
married Elizabeth Ann (Ribble) Holly on March 8, 1889. She was born in Red River 
County Texas July 2, 1846. She was first married to W. N. Simpson in 1861 and after his 
death she married I. C. Holly in 1865. He died in 1881. She then married John in Young 
County Texas in 1889. I don't find them in 1900, but in 1910 they are in Washita County 
Oklahoma. She died January 29, 1925 in Hobart, Oklahoma. John died in Hollis, 
Oklahoma in 1933. 

WILLIAM HOWARD PUTMAN born August 10, 1850, and died in Young County 
Texas February 27, 1926. He married Lucy Caroline McKnight in Jackson County Alabama 
on August 16, 1873. Lucy was born in Tennessee November 24, 1834, and she died 
November 8, 1928 in Young County Texas. In 1880 he is in Young County Texas. In 1900 
and 1910 he is still in Young County Texas. And in 1920 they are in Stephens County 
Texas. At that time he is 69 and Lucy is 85. Their children were: 

Mary Emma Putman born September 4, 1874 in Georgia. She married James Manuel 
Speer in Proffitt, Texas on July 30, 1907. James was born in Texas March 10, 1877 and 
died in Bascom, Smith County Texas on July 21, 1922. Mary Emma died in Flint, 
Smith County April 14, 1920. They had: 

Velda Caroline Speer born September 21, 1908 in Proffitt, Young County 
Texas and died July 18, 1998 in Grand Prairie, Dallas County. She married Luther 
Calvin Johnson born January 10, 1904 in Texas and died in August 1973 in New 
London, Rusk County Texas. They had 2 children. 
Verlin Howard Speer born December 17, 1909 in Proffitt and died in Fort Worth 
on February 7, 1995. He married Myra and they had two children. 
Mattie Vorine Speer born March 4, 1913 in Proffitt and died March 30, 2008 
in Henderson, Rusk County Texas. She first married Dreeban Case Saxon on 
February 16, 1930. He was born February 29, 1904 and died October 14, 1960 



all in Rusk County Texas. They had seven children. She later married James 
Cecil Akin on April 4, 1964. He was born August 9, 1913 and died in Tyler, 
Smith County Texas February 19, 1993. 

Ira Andrew Putman born May 18, 1876 in Texas. He died in June 1964 in Austin, 
Travis County Texas. He is in Young County in 1910 and Stephens County in 1920, 
1930 and 1940 with his wife Elizabeth E. Bridges and a son William. They were married 
November 27, 1907. Bessie was born in Bell County Texas March 28, 1888 and died 
January 13, 1972. They had a son: 

William Boyd Putman born June 8, 1911 in Young County and died in 
Spicewood, Travis County January 28, 1994. He was married to Martha Ann 
Larue in 1940. Anne is a daughter of John and Tressie Larue and was born 
September 2, 1913 and died in Spicewood August 27, 2000. 

Georgia Ada Putman born November 28, 1879 in Young County Texas. She married 
Charles Langford Griffin June 19, 1899. She died in Newcastle, Young County on 
February 24, 1977. Charles was born in Wilcox County Alabama June 15, 1874 and 
died in Young County May 20, 1957. They had: 

Thelma Griffin born in 1900. 
Clinton W. Griffin born in 1902. 
Loretta Griffin born in 1904. 
Rowena Griffin born in 1905. 
Georgia Griffin born in 1916. 
Eugenia Lang Griffin born in 1918-19. 

 
GEORGE LEE PUTMAN was born April 22, 1852 Georgia. He was in Young County 
Texas in 1880. He then seems to have moved back to Alabama and there married Mary 
Susan McLemore of Lincoln County Tennessee on May 25, 1892. She was born October 4, 
1861. Mary died in the childbirth of their second daughter, Palatine October 31, 1898. 
George then married Ida Mae Reynolds in Toney, Madison County Alabama on November 
9, 1899. Ida Mae was born November 9, 1866. George Lee Putman died in Huntsville, 
Madison County Alabama on February 6, 1906. Ida Mae later remarried to Daniel George 
and died in Thatch, Limestone County Alabama on December 25, 1947. The children. The 
first three by Mary Susan, the rest by Ida Mae, were: 

 
George Worth Putman born May 10, 1892 in Blanche, Lincoln County Tennessee and 
died in Alabama. He married Ida Whitt November 27, 1913. Ida was a daughter of Ben 
and  Ida Whitt, and was born September 3, 1894 and died February 25, 1973. They were 
in Tennessee through the 1930 census. Their children were: 

Kathleen Putman born September 2, 1914 and died October 9, 1990. She married 
Roger Conditt. 
Ben Whitt Putman born January 22, 1917. He married Annie Marie Gatlin on 
December 25, 1930, and he died in November 1955. 
James Thomas Putman born June 30, 1919 and died April 2, 1967. His first wife 
was named Eleanor Hester. He later married Pauline Burrell. 
Mary Elizabeth ‘Peggy’ Putman who married Joe Flavin.  

 Charles Harold Putman who lived in Winston County Alabama. He was born 
March 7, 1922 and married Martha Ross Parker. She was born November 30, 1919 
and died January 16, 1969. 

Beadie 'Byte' Putman born May 4, 1894 and died March 12, 1957 in Huntsville, 
Alabama. She married John Wesley Childress July 16, 1913 in Lincoln County 
Tennessee. He was born November 7, 1888 and died August 4, 1947 all in Lincoln 
County Tennessee. They had: 



Ellis Holman Childress born December 11, 1914 and died in 1989. His wife was 
Sarah Frances Jean. 
George Elmer Childress born in 1917. He married Edith Odell Dunn. 
Leonard Odian Childress born May 7, 1919. 
Elizabeth Childress born in 1923-24. 
Marion Childress born March 2, 1931 and died the next day. 

     Palatine B. Putman born October 12, 1898 and died November 22, 1898. 
Ruby Lee Putman born November 22, 1900 in Troy, Madison County Alabama, 
and died April 21, 1982 in Huntsville, Madison County. He was the first child with Ida 
Mae Reynolds. He married Odell Watkins March 4, 1923. She was a daughter of John 
Wesley Watkins and Mattie Lou Wallace, and was born February 18, 1901 in Lincoln 
County Tennessee and died May 14, 1970 in Limestone County Alabama. Their 
children were: 
Danvis Leroy Putman born January 22, 1926 in Limestone County, Alabama and died 

July 14, 1999 in Huntsville Madison County Alabama. He married Pearl 
Elizabeth Miller in December 1946 in Limestone County, Alabama. She was born 
in Alabama September 17, 1925 and died April 11, 2017. They had: 

Kenneth Wayne Putman born July 9, 1948. He married Edith Gail 
Gainer May 4, 1971. They had: 

Elizabeth Anne Putman born November 3, 1971. She married 
Jonathan William Pippin July 29, 1995. 
Rebecca Leigh Putman born May 13, 1975. She married William 
Adam Hall November 21, 1998. 
Alisa Gail Putman born October 30, 1979. She married David 
Gordon Enfinger October 4, 2003. 
Kenneth Wayne Putman Jr. born July 8, 1987. 

Wanda Faye Putman born October 1950. She married David 
Terrell.  
Brenda Gay Putman born May 30, 1954. She married Eddie 
Wilson.  
David Allen Putman born September 15, 1966. 

Mary Rose Putman born December 17, 1929 and died in Madison County August 
29, 1976. She married James Leslie Campbell on February 11, 1950. They had: 

Mike Leslie Campbell born March 17, 1951. 
Glen Wesley Campbell born December 21, 1953. 

Garland Laverne Putman born March 3, 1933. He married Margaret Loretta 
Miller August 15, 1955. He is the person who supplied all the details on this part of 
the family. They had: 

Harold Ray Putman born September 15, 1956. He married Melody Camp. 
They had two sons and then were divorced. 

Jesse Putman born December 10, 1988. 
Jake Putman born May 26, 1992. 

Debra Jean Putman born August 9, 1957. She married David Dawson 
and had one son before getting divorced: 

David Levi Dawson born May 21, 1981. 
Anthony James Putman born April 5, 1958 
Dan Putman born February 28, 1961. He married Kristie Stoner. She 
was born July 22, 1969. They have one child: 

Ethan Dan Putman born September 1, 1998. 
Lillian Wilson Putman was born June 28, 1902 in Madison County Alabama and 
married Charles Frederick Miller July 28, 1918. After he died January 24, 1982, she 



married W. O. Camper in Madison County Alabama. She died in Huntsville, Madison 
County Alabama on January 3, 1987. They had: 

James Frederick Miller born June 7, 1922 in Limestone County and died 
September 11, 2004 in Huntsville, Madison County. He married Ophelia 
Sanderson May 20, 1945. She was born July 26, 1920 and died in Madison 
County in February 1986. They had a daughter Sylvia born June 29, 1946 who 
married an Upchurch man. 
Edna Mae Miller born October 23, 1924 in Limestone County and died in 
Fayetteville, Tennessee on February 9, 1979. She married a Henson. 
Jewell Miller born and died in 1926. 

Nina Elizabeth Putman was born September 6, 1905, and died of pneumonia at age 5. 

ESTHER JANE PUTMAN born November 25, 1853 in Georgia. She married Francis 
Marion Knight on July 19, 1873 in Jackson County Alabama. She died in Fresno, California 
on November 1, 1937. Francis was born in Jackson County Alabama July 14, 1853 and died 
May 31, 1937. They had: 

Lavinia Anna Knight born May 3, 1874 in Jackson County and died May 7, 1955 in 
Orange County California. She married Thomas Lacy Mayes in 1897. He was born in 
Young County Texas July 6, 1871 and died in Young County Texas July 29, 1950. 
They had: 

Genella Mayes born in Texas in November 1897. 
Boyd Leeke Mays born in Texas in April 1900 and died in Fort Worth September 
2, 1955. He married Lois Bryant and had two children Kenneth and Mildred 
Mayes. 
Durvard Lacy Mayes born July 9, 1903 in Texas and died in Orange County 
California March 29, 1967. His wife was Velma born about 1907. 
Pauline R. Mayes born August 9, 1905 and died Arroyo Grande, San Luis Obispo 
County California April 5, 1997. She married Henry Sandham about 1935. He was 
born in California April 14, 1907 and died in San Carlos, San Mateo County 
California March 7, 1986. They had a son Paul Henry Sandham born September 
11, 1936 and died February 26, 1986. 
Faydella Bonnie Mayes born in Texas December 8, 1907 and died in Fresno, 
California January 31, 1997. She married Maurice Sanky Adams. He was born in 
Indiana April 30, 1908 and died in Fresno November 17, 1991. 
Sylvan J. Mayes born about 1912. 
Frank Alwin Mayes born in Young County Texas November 28, 1915 and 
died in Walnut Creek, Contra Costa County California June 11, 1995. 

LYDIA EMELINE PUTMAN July 6, 1855. She married Allen Robert Matthews 
September 24, 1876. He was born in Jackson County Alabama July 20, 1852. She died in 
Young County Texas August 8, 1891. They had 3 children: 

Buddy Matthews 
Charles Matthews 
Sarah Ann Matthews born in Alabama November 19, 1877 and died in Glendale, Los 
Angeles County California on October 2, 1950. She married Simeon Thorpe Seddon on 
December 22, 1897. Simeon was born July 31, 1876 in Young County Texas and died 
in Glendale, California July 12, 1960. They had: 

Mary Pearl Seddon born November 1, 1898. 
Beulah Ellen Seddon born April 12, 1901 in Graham, Texas and died in Madera, 
California March 28, 1968. She married Aaron Eugene Harmon on November 2, 



1919 in Clovis, New Mexico. He was born in Tyron, Missouri February 9, 1894 
and died in Orland, California August 4, 1983. They lived in Burbank, California  
and had Ralph Eugene September 30, 1921. Gerald in 1925, Virginia Ellen October 
27, 1927 and Richard Erwin November 17, 1940. 

 
ELIAS PUTMAN born May 13, 1857. He married Maud Mae Kedney on April 13, 1885. 
She was born in Floyd County Iowa on March 18, 1872. He died November 30, 1898 and is 
buried in Young County Texas. Maud is listed as M. M. Putman in the 1900 census. She 
died May 15, 1902. Based on these returns, the children were: 
   Jesse Putman born in November 1888. He was not listed with the family in 1910.  

Horace Putman born March 20, 1890 and died in April 1890. 
Gatsie A. Putman a daughter born and died in early 1890s. 
Lloyd Leslie Putman born March 11, 1894. He is in Hill County Texas in 1910 and in Elk 
City, Beckham County Oklahoma in 1930 married to Ollie Mae Willis. They were 
married November 11, 1922. He died in Oklahoma City June 14, 1966. Ollie Mae was 
born in Collin County Texas January 2, 1897 and died in Corpus Christi, Texas June 8, 
1975. They had these children: 

Loydiene Colleen Putman born August 26, 1923 in Elk City and died in Collin 
County Texas October 20, 1948 in the birth of their only daughter. She had married 
Roscoe Edwin Simpson on January 25, 1948 in Collin County. He was born May 14, 
1922 and died May 4, 2005. 
Marjory Jo Putman born October 3, 1925 In Elk City and died in San Antonio, 
Texas April 2, 1960. She married William Carlisle Sawyer. He was born in South 
Carolina February 3, 1925 and died in San Antonio April 2, 1960. 
Billy Doyle Putman born October 19, 1927. He married Merle Marie Wise on 
November 25, 1953 in Nueces County Texas. She was born January 14, 1932. 
Patricia Delores Putman born October 23, 1929 in Elk City. She first married 
Marvin Ray Thompson on June 6, 1954 in Medina County Texas and later married 
Allen Cameron Wiggins on November 21, 1967 in Corpus Christi, Texas. He died in 
San Antonio, Texas July 8, 1991. 
Nell Joy Putman born December 30, 1931 in Elk City. She married Charles M. 
Brundett Jr. in Galveston County Texas, and then Wallace Rex Davis on August 27, 
1949 in Medina County Texas. She later married Andy Vernon Langford on May 23, 
1969 in Galveston County Texas. 
Shirley June Putman born September 25, 1934 in Elk City. She married Deauwayne 
Hamilton on July 18, 1953 in Natalia, Medina County Texas. He died July 29, 1989 in 
San Antonio, Texas. She wasted little time ad married Robert Lee Pursley on 
September 2, 1989 in San Patrico, Texas. 
Robert Loran Putman born November 30, 1938 In Natalia, Texas. He married 
Eileen Laverne Metz. She died September 5, 1977 in Long Beach, California. He the 
married Mildred Rodgers on May 27, 1980 in Long Beach. 
James Donald Putman born October 27, 1940 in Natalia. He married Carole Fern 
Kerr on July 30, 1960. 

Carl Putman born April 25, 1895. 
Reuben Orlis Putman born February 10, 1898. In 1920, he is 22 and living with his 
grandmother Elizabeth Kedney in Young County. He married Martha Ann Massey in 
1923 and they are in Graham, Young County in 1930. In 1930 they had a son John who 
was hers I guess by a previous marriage. He died there March 27, 1945. Martha Ann was 
born in Wise County Texas February 14, 1899 and died in Peter Smith Hospital in Fort 
Worth, Texas on March 30, 1963. 

 
      MARY PUTMAN born 1858. She married John M. Bosworth on December 18, 1885. 



THOMAS COLUMBUS PUTMAN born in Forest Mills, Cherokee County Georgia 
September 14, 1860. He married Carrie Johnson Bartlett on June 13, 1886. He is in Taylor 
County Texas in 1910 through 1930 with Carrie. She was born February 12, 1869 in Sparta, 
White County Tennessee and died in Potosi, Taylor County July 14, 1952. T.C. died in 
Taylor County December 22, 1934. The children then were: 

Chester Raymond Putnam born August 7, 1890 and died December 18, 1892 in 
Young County. 
Birtie Lucetta Putman born February 15, 1892 and died September 14, 1986. She 
married Thomas B. Holliday in 1910. He was born in Arkansas about 1881. They had: 

Mary Holliday born in 1910-11. 
Ila Holliday born about 1914-15. 
Bill Holliday born about 1922. 
Steven Holliday born about 1923-24. 

Mahlon Hampton Putman born November 30, 1983 and died January 11, 1965. He 
is married to Ruby Riddle in Taylor County in 1920 and in Dawson County Texas in 
1930 and back in Taylor County in 1935 and 1940. As of 1940 they had: 

Bryce Putman born March 16, 1920 and died in Skelly town, Texas in September 
1986. 
Mahlon Homer Putman born in 1926. 

Nina Ann Putman born March 1, 1895 and died April 9, 1913 in Taylor County 
Texas. She married a Cornelius. 
Carl Thomas Putman born July 29, 1897 and died April 14, 1939. He is in Deaf 
Smith County Texas in 1930 with his wife Lucille Knox born about 1903. Lucille was 
widowed in Callahan County in 1940.They had: 
 Glen Carl Putman born September 8, 1924 and died December 26, 2007. 
 Carrie E. Putman born in 1925. 
 Johnnie Ray Putman born in 1933. 
Bonita Putman born April 18, 1900 and died May 29, 1976. 
Pasco Putman born August 8, 1901 and died January 18, 1983 in Abilene, Taylor 
County. She married a Gray. 
Robert Evans Putman born August 18, 1904 and died January 11, 1960. He is 
married to Vera Mae Carrell and is living with his folks in 1930. They were in 
Arlington, Texas in 1940. Vera was a daughter of Alson Andrew Carrell and 
Margaret Catherine Willis and was born April 2, 1903 and died in Tarrant County 
October 5, 1987. They had: 

Cornelia Louise Putman born in 1926. 
Mildred Virginia Putman born December 30, 1929. 
Peggy Lois Putman born January 25, 1933. She married John Franklin White and 
died in Fort Worth, Texas in August 2002. 
Robert Wayne Putman born March 30, 1937. 

Wirth Bartlett Putman born August 3, 1906. He married Elizabeth Regina 
DeCamillo, and died in Taylor Texas June 13, 1982. They had: 

Richard Bartlett Putman born January 3, 1944 and died January 26, 2004. He 
married Elizabeth Camille and later Sherry Sue Bernwanger. 

Helen Maurene Putman born August 6, 1908 and died July 24, 1986. She married a 
Parker. 
Oran Demps Putman born December 29, 1909. He married Mildred Cleo Hobbs 
and died in Taylor County Texas August 25, 1982. They had: 
 Jerry Max Putman born August 20, 1933. 
 Sarah Dee Putman born March 3, 1935. 
 Donald Weldon Putman born July 10, 1937. 



Eueda Putman born November 13, 1912 and died March 4, 1992. She married a 
Gardner. 

 



 

 
 
 

 

 
T.C. Putman Family Taken in the Fall of 1908 

 
Back Row: L to R 

Birtie Lucetta Putman (Holliday) Mahlon Hampton Putman Thomas Columbus Putman Carrie 
Johnson Bartlett Putman Helen Maurine Putman (Parker) 

(b) 2/15/1892 (d) 9/14/1986 (b) 11/30/1893 (d) 1/11/1965 (b) 9/14/1860 (d) 12/22/1934 (b) 
2/12/1869 (d) 7/14/1952 b) 8/6/1908 (d) 7/24/1986  Nina Ann Putman (Corneilus)  (b) 3/1/1895 

(d) 4/9/1913 
 

Front Row: L to R 
Pasco Putman (Gray) Wirth Bartlett Putman Robert Evan Putman Carl Thomas Putman Bonita 

Putman (Griffith) 
(b) 8/8/1901 (d) 1/18/1983 (b) 8/3/1906 (d) 1/13/1982 (b) 8/18/1904 (d) 1/11/1960 (b) 7/19/1897 

(d) 4/14/1939 (b) 4/18/1900 (d) 5/29/1976 
 

Children Not Pictured: 
Chester Raymond Putman Oran Demps Putman Eueda Putman (Gardner) 

(b) 8/7/1890 (d) 12/18/1892 (b) 12/29/1909 (d) 8/25/1982 (b) 11/13/1912 (d) 3/4/1992 
 
 

 



 
SARAH (SALLIE) M. PUTMAN born June 19, 1862. She married John Ripley 
Moore in Texas on November 19, 1882. She must have returned to Georgia, as she 
died September 23, 1892 and is buried in Cherokee County Georgia. John was born 
May 14, 1858 in Shoal Creek, Georgia and died in Caddo County Oklahoma January 
11, 1946. They had: 

Bertha Beatrice Moore born in Shoals Creek, Georgia September 22, 1883 and died in 
Georgia August 2, 1960. She married William Thomas Upshaw about 1906 and 
they lived in McMinn County Tennessee. William was born April 26, 1881 in 
Bartow County Georgia and died October 10, 1974. They had: 

Jack Upshaw born about 1906-7. 
Frances Upshaw born about 1909-10. 
Ruth Upshaw born about 1914-15. 
Floyd Upshaw born about 1917-18. 
Bertha Dean Upshaw born about 1919-20. 

Bertie Ozella Moore born March 31, 1885 and died December 24, 1962 in Cherokee 
County Georgia. She Married John Gordon White who was born May 17, 1887 and 
died in Georgia April 9, 1947. They lived in Cherokee County Georgia and had : 

Ty Cobb White born August 14, 1911 and died May 4, 1994 in Polk County 
Georgia. 
Gus Ripley White born November 24, 1913 and died in Canton, Cherokee 
County on February 15, 1998. 
A Daughter White 

Lillie A. Moore born September 28, 1887 Shoal Creek Georgia and died in Canton, 
Cherokee County on October 18, 1974. She never married. 
Carrie Alpha Moore born September 12, 1889 and died in Orlando, Florida 
August 10, 1984. She married Edgar Allen Morris about 1910. He was born about 
1882 in Alabama. They had: 

Edgar Allen Morris Jr. born about 1911 in Tennessee. 
Susan H. Morris born about 1914 in Tennessee. 
 

      JOSEPH P. PUTMAN born May 13, 1864. He died in Young County on August 9, 1885. 

JULIA BUENA PUTMAN born May 13, 1864. She was a twin of Joseph. She married 
William Simpson Timmons on November 19, 1882. She died in Young County Texas 
April 14, 1919. He was born in Cherokee County Georgia July 22, 1854 and died in Young 
County Texas December 6, 1912. They had: 

Wallace Edward Timmons born in Texas September 4, 1883 and died in 
Young County February 27, 1945. He married Bertha Gertrude Clark about 1907-
1908. She was born in Texas July 2, 1890 and died in Young County July 15 
1979. They had: 

Viola Timmons born about 1909. 
William J. Timmons born June 9, 1913 and died in Young County Texas 
November 1, 1981. He married a Brown. 
Edith A. Timmons born about 1915. 
Otwell Dudley Timmons born March 18, 1919 and died in Bell County Texas 
January 30, 1958. 
W. D. Timmons born about 1922. 

Mary Baste Vashti Timmons born May 28, 1885 and died in Young County June 14, 
1918. 



Joseph A. Timmons born June 27, 1887. 
James Osgood Timmons born March 14, 1889 in Graham, Young County Texas. 
Sarah L. Timmons born April 11, 1892. She married William Clark. 
Easter Annie Timmons born May 20, 1895 and died February 11, 1973 in Graham, 
Young County. She married Samuel Robert Ragland about 1922. Sam was born in 
Texas in 1893. They had: 

Robert S. Ragland born about 1923. 
William E. Ragland born about 1925. 
Dorothy M. Ragland born in 1927. 

William Timmons born July 31, 1897 and died at age 13 in Young County on 
September 29, 1910. 
Littleton Timmons born December 18, 1899 and died a week later on December 26, 
1899. 
India Pearl Timmons born July 26,1901 in Graham and died in Haskell, Texas 
September 16, 1973. She married Dudley Bryan Mask about 1923. He was born 
December 7, 1900 in Moody, McLennan County Texas and died in Shackleford County 
Texas July 11, 1956. They had: 

Gladys Marie Mask born April 18, 1925 and died in Clovis, Fresno County 
California April 8, 1998. 
Georgia Corinne Mask born January 8, 1930 in Eliasville, Young County and 
died in Fort Worth August 9, 1997. 

ELIJAH H. PUTMAN in about 1865 in Georgia and died in California sometime after the 
1930 census when he was in Visalia, Tulare County Californis.. He married Maggie 
Ovilee Sullivan about 1891. She was born December 27, 1874 in Georgia and died in 
Monterey County California March 12, 1947. He is the Elijah found in Blaine County 
Oklahoma in 1900. By 1910 they are in Denver, Colorado In 1930 they are all in Visalia, 
Tulare County California and he is listed as Frank Putman. The children were: 

William Abraham Pinkney Putman born August 30, 1893 and died in Monterey 
County November 9, 1952. His wife was Irene Dowell. He was at home in 
Denver in 1910. He was married to Irene in Spring Valley, Coconino County 
Arizona in 1920 and with her and three children in Union Center, Elk County 
Kansas in 1925. In 1930 they are with his folks in Visalia, California. 
Jewel M. Putman born in Texas about 1896. In 1930 she was living with her folks and 
was listed as Jewell M. Perry 33 TX with a daughter Ima 11 CA. She says she is 
married, but her husband isn’t around then. 
Lavator Doss Putman a daughter born May 23, 1907 and died in Salinas, Monterey 
County California June 10, 1986. She married a Corbin. 
Loyal Lancaster Putman born March 7, 1913 and died in Salinas, California August 8, 
1979. 

CHARLES PUTMAN born in January 1869. His wife was named Laura. They lived in 
Parker County Texas and had a daughter: 

Mary Putman born in June 1892. 

__________________________ 

 
Hannah died in Cherokee County May 20, 1833. Ezekiel ten married Sarah Hesterly in Hall 
County Georgia June 9, 1835. She was a daughter of Francis Franklin Hesterly and Sarah 



Pennington and was born in about 1819 in Greenville County South Carolina and will die in 
Carrollton, Carroll County Georgia around 1880. They had 3 kids. 
 
 James Dawson Putman 
 
He was born March 23, 1838 in Carroll County Georgia and died the June 1, 1928. He married 
Susan A. Chaney in 1875. She was a daughter of William N. Chaney and Ann Elizabeth Marlow 
and was born November 10, 1855 and died December 15, 1901. He was around Carroll County 
through the 1900 and his son Marshall was there too. 
 
 MARSHALL NATHANIEL PUTMAN born January 6, 1883 in Carroll County Georgia 
 and died June 28, 1969 in Haralson, Georgia. He married Dora Austin March 29, 1901 in 
 Carroll County and they were there at least through the 1940 census. They had one daughter. 
   
  Mary Ellen Putman born June 28, 1905 and died in Carrollton November 10, 1998.  
  She married Raymond Horace Stallings in Carroll County March 2, 1931. He was born 
  in Carroll County in 1908 and died there May 27, 1945.  They had 2 kids and she later 
  married Franklin Leroy Adams after Ray died. She married Frank April 27, 1947 in  
  Carroll County. He was born in Georgia June 30, 1911 and died in Troup County  
  Georgia May 7, 1973. 
 
      Richard F. Putman 
 
Richard was born about 1839 according to the 1860 census of Floyd County. His wife Catherine 
was born in North Carolina in 1838. 
 
There is a marriage record in Floyd County Georgia where Richard Putman married Catherine C. 
Johnson on September 23, 1858. 
 
In 1870 they were still in Floyd County and had two sons: 
 
      LAVITO (?) PUTMAN born in 1860. 
 
      EDGAR F. PUTMAN born in 1866. 
 
 
      Martha E. Putman 
 
She was born November 13, 1840 and was living with her brother Richard in 1860. She was not 
at home in the 1870 census and had probably married by then. She died in Carroll County April 
5, 1899. 
 
 
Here are a couple of kids that seem to be related to Ezekiel, but not sure. Maybe with a 3rd wife, 
maybe with a lil hooker in town.  Anyway here the are: 
 
 
      James Worth Putman 
 
James was born in 1824 or 1825. I am placing him here only based on the 1860 and 1870 census 



of Floyd County Georgia. In 1860, he was 35, his wife Lucy Ann Yarborough who was 35. In 
1870, he was 45 and had a new wife named Lucinda who was then 27.  
 
The children in 1860 and 1870 were: 
 
      WILLIAM PUTMAN born 1846-7. He was single in Gordon County in 1870 at age 23. 
 
      JOHN W. PUTMAN born in 1847-8. 
 
      CORNELUIS PUTMAN born in 1852-3. In 1880 he was in Hopkins County Texas with a 
 wife named Molly born in Texas. 
 
      JOSEPH PUTMAN born in 1856-7. 
 
      SARAH E. PUTMAN born in 1857-8. 
 
      THOMAS A. PUTMAN born in 1870. 
 
 
      Elijah M. Putman 
 
In the 1860 Floyd County census, he was 27 and his wife Charlotte Catherine Earle was 25 from 
South Carolina. In 1870 Charlotte, then 36, was a widow and living with her parents, Baylis and 
Mary Earle in Floyd County Georgia. 
 
The children then were: 
 
      JOHN FRANKLIN PUTMAN born 1854. 
 
      BALIS PUTMAN born in 1856. He was named for Charlotte's dad, Balis Earle. 
 
      JOSEPH PUTMAN was born in 1860. He was not in the 1870 census. 
 
 


